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JAY DAVID WHITTAKER CHANBERS, UAS. ETAL, PERJURY, ESP. R. _CHALZER

]a[_
HAS REITERATED PREVIOUSLY FURNISHED INFORNATIOM THAT IN THE LA

PART OF NINETEEN THIRTYFOUR HE BEGAI! TO ACT AS COURIER BETVEEYE J.

/ .
{pmzms IN NY AND THE UNDERGROUND COMMUMIST GROUP QRGANIZED BY HAROLD
/M RE IN UASKINGTON. HEREINAFTER, CHAMBERS REFERS TO THE VARE GROUP
AS/APPARATUS A". "I DID NOT ACT AS A COURIEL FOR APPARATUS A
k‘“"‘ ) \
VERY LONG BEFORE THE COURIEDR ACTIVITIES WERE TAKEN OVER FROlU LE EY

A GIRL UHOSE NAMNE I DO NOT Ki'QW. IM THIS COMMECTIOM, I SHOULD LIKE

TO HENTION OMNE ANDP%BPEY THE DAUGHTER CF A FORMER POLICE OFFICIAL

IN HUNGARY. I LEARNED OF HER FATHER FEON J. PETERS, UHO ALSO LATER
TOLD LE THAT ANDRE EKBREY UAS A commn:csyff,;,};x@,,3 ;'E 2ER AMD HAD A

/:i
LARGE CIRCLE OF FRIENDS.' AONG OTKERS SHE UAS ACQUATNTED UITH CVE.

,JO}!E/C@LLIEEJ {_‘JHO UAS THE TIEN HEAD OF TEE BUREAU OF INDIAM AFFAIRS,

DEPARTHENT OF THE INTERIOR. THROUGH CCLLIER, 'SHE VAS ABLE TO SECURE :

A JOZ I THIS BUREAU IN VASKINGTOM.RechmhRptOfpdE 15{\@ 19345 3 p’%fé

COLLIER UAS A COIRUNIST; BUT IT IS Pﬁ‘fDS&BLE TEAT THEREVASYS: uab BEEN

h VIAR 25 1949
SOUE PERSCMNAL RELATIONSHIP BET'IEEN“HE: SiD us EMBREY. AT THIS ‘TINE,
I R
“MEV YORK
: B Bl + Ak
END CF PAGE ONE i o
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PAGE TWO

CITY. AT THE TIME ANPRE. EMBREY UENT TO WASHINGTON TO WORK FOR COLLIER,
SHE TOOK UITH HER ANOTHER GIRL, ALSO A COMUUNIST PARTY MEMBER, WHO

WAS TO ACT AS HER SECRETARY IM THE BUREAU OF INDIAMN AFFAIRS. THIS
SECOND GIRL, I UNDERSTAMD, HENCEFORTH, ACTED AS A COURIER FOR APPA-
RATUS A. I CAN ONLY RECALL THAT SHE VAS JEWISH AND UAS SMALL AND

DARK. AT THE TIME ANDRE EMBREY AMD THIS OTHER GIRL BEGAN THEIR Eii-
PLOYMENT IN THE BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS, I DROVE THEM AND J. PETERS

M
IN A CAR FROM NEW YORK TO WASHINGTON, D.Cs I NEVER SAW THIS UNNAMED

GIRL AGAIN, BUT I DID SEE ANDRE EMBREY ONCE MORE. ON THIS OCCASION

I WAS SENT, PROBABLY BY J. PETERS, TO HER RESIDENCE. I CANNOT RECALL
THE REASON OR PURPOSE FOR MY VISIT THERE AND CAN ONLY STATE IT IS MY
RECOLLECTION THAT SHE LIVED IN AN APARTMENT THAT WAS LOCATED ON FLORIDA |

AVENUE SbMEUHERE NEAR THE INTERSECTION OF CONNECTICUT AND FLORIDA 1

AVENUES™, ANDRE EMBREY,‘WA. MRS.,RQ%X%ESSON IS.KNOWN TO THE BUREAU g
AND WFO. UHO REQUESTED TO CHECK FACTS RELATIVE TO EMBREY-S EMPLOY- B
MENT IN BUREAU OF INDIAM AFFAIRS AND. TRY TO IDENTIFY HER SECRETARY. ‘
ALSO IDENTIFY AMD LOCATE JOHN COLLIER WEO MAY BE IX A POSITION TO
IDENTIFY THIS GIRL WHO SUCCEEDED CHAMBERS AS COURIER.. ’ :

‘ SCHEIDT "T
- i

ACK AND DISC PLS MO copLES TEY, " OVZ G '\3
QNY R 68 WA .. | ]
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AN 303

£AC, Yew York Karch 23, 19549
Lirector, FBL

JAY TAVID WIITTAKE.. CEAVBTES, was., ot al
FZ.JUGY; ICPIOUAGE - R;

1 < -

;gfcrenco is rado to the report of Special pgent Iucwig We fe
Tberndorf, Lashington, Ds Ce, dated Varch 1, 1949. Further referenco is
zade to Lurcau letter to the Lew York ¢ifice dated rarch 11, 1949.

Frederick Pearson Partlett, First Secrebary, inited ctates prbassy,
London, Tnzland, when recently intervicewed by a Bureau representative in ‘
Lendon advised that he has no inférmition concerning any Communist activities
of Alger Iicg or kis wife or of any acsociaticn between Alger Yics and
whittaker Chombers. 1o stated that he coes nob krow Chumbers and has had
no correcpendence with Alger Eiss. fo admitbed having had a business con-
taet with Alger Dies vwhen they wors both in the United ftates Department
of pgricuvliure in 1933, but stated he kas had no social contasts with hime
Both Bartlott end Iiss wenbt from the pAgriculture Department €0 the ctato
Tepartment bub kad no business contacts during théir anployment at tuo
Ctate bDepartment. i

The above ig bein; fumiched for your information.
cc: Vashipgton iicld

FLIsERY "
.

\ -
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Mr.Egan .............

%' ﬁ &¢ Mr. GUrnen ceveaceess
AN T My, Haxbo «eceeseneee !
DECODE OF A DOUBLE CODE CABLE NUMBER 267 From s1s NfJMBER B2Bpennington
DATED MARCH 18, 1949 AT LONDON, ENGLAND.

STATE DEPARTMENT.

%
PR Y

RECEIVED VIA{THE -Mr. QuionTamm....

1dlss Gandy.eeecae.

OJAHAM PERJURY, ESPIONAGE - R, INTERNAL SECURI R. FREDEREH——

PEARSON BARTLETT, FIRST SECRETARY, U.S. EMBASSY, LONDON, HAS NO A
INFORMATION ABOUT COMMUNIST ACTIVITIES ALGER HISS OR WIFE OR

- ASSOCIATIONS BETWEEN HISS AND WHITTAKER CHAMBERS. DOES NOT KNO
CHAMBERS AND HAS HAD NO CORRESPONDENCE WITH HI1SS. ADMITS HAVING
BUSINESS CONTACT V/IITH HISS WHEN BOTH WERE IN DEPARTMENT OF AG-
RICULTURE IN 1933 BUT HAD NO SOCIAL CONTACT WILTH HIM. BOTH
LATER WENT TO DEPARTMENT OF STATE BUT HAD NO BUSINESS CONTACT
THERE. JOHN A. CIMPERMAN.

RECEIVED  3-18-49 3:06 P.Meo LL. )
. r—
z ! |
U
RECGRDED - 135
ly/
> 2ly/
%:Zﬁa/é?

¥,

-

If the intelligence contained in the above message is to be dlssemlnated -
outside the Bureau, it is ‘suggested that it be suitably paraphrased in /
order to protect the Bureau'’s cryptographic systems. f;
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Offrce Z\/

_GOVERNMENT

UNI" .

772

DIRECTOR, FBI )
GUY HOTTEL, SAC, WASHINGTON FIEID

DATE: March 22, 1949

@]

J

PERJURY

ESPIONAGE - R

INTERNAL SECURITY - R
(ABRAHAM GEORGE SILVERMAN)

84597

» -

Rebulet February 3, 1919 in which the Burean requested
that a departmentalwise investigation be conducted of ABRAHAM GEORGE
SILVERMAN.

———

L

=

It was determined through investigation that SILVERMAN
headed a section in the Army Air Force from 1942 to 1945 knowva as the
Analysis.and Plans Section. One of the officers in this section was Major

RICHARD Ybﬁ{l;BERO, now reported to be employed by the Aleo -Company in
St. Louis)| MY¥esouri. The St. Louis Office is requested to locate and
:Ln*berview Major BIBBERO and ascertain his- knowledge as to the act:.vn.t:.es
of SILVERMAN. .

Far the infegmation of the St. I,ou:.s Office, it is to
be noted that informant ELI Y advised that SILVERMAN was involved
in a Soviet Espionage consp:.racy’ in Washington and specifically that he
secured information and documents from the Air Yorce which he turned over to
NATHAY GREGQI LVERMAN who in turn turned the information over to BENTIEY.
Major LUD: N, who also worked in this section in the Air Force, was
charged by BENTIEY w:.th the same sort of activity. o

Also SILVERMAN is known to WHITTAKER CHAMBERS, informant
in this case, as an alleged Espionage Agent.

[

New York City Office is Office of Origin in this matte

TJB :nek

749k
ccs St. Touls
New York

RECORDED - 59 333 zé%’
INDEXED - 5 17”/

MAR ?0 1949

g:\%‘i |
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THISCASEORIGINATED AT  NEY YORK * BP —FILE—NO.74_51
/.L‘\/' REPORT MADE AT : DATE WHEN PERIOD FOR WHICH MADE .| REPORT MADK Y ‘ A
g \ MaroE o 1/28; } , T
F EL PASO, TEY¥AS 2-25--49 2/4,14,15/49 ) J. FHILLIP CLARIDGE adl
O @ s CHARACTER OF CASX .
.TAV VID YHITTAKER CHAMBERS, Was; ) PERTURY
 ALGERS ISS et al FSPIONAGE — R
" INTERVAL SJ“C"RITY R
' svupps;sor FACTS: RE: FRANKI.,II‘J VICTOR RENO
- ‘ ) . -
‘“ ’ FRAVKLIN VICTORQ?EI»O interviewed Albuquerque, N.M,
2-14-49, stated he had not contacted an attorney buy desired
' to answer questionss States he was not implicated in any
' type of espionage o’cnor than with CiTAMBERS as previously
2 'reported, States he has not seerfBERNIE" subsequent to

g -
=, w

his dealings with C‘:ANBERS does noy'know AB 5 @OR("E
®STLV"RI.AN but has been ‘introauced to person name GSS,

who is some official ip!CP in -:altlmore.- Identifies

alleged P:%ofessor of .Jolirnalism at Columbia University

A
’

as FRANCIX KLIN of Jefferson '‘School, New York -City,
ndividual referred to as)BIG ECAR" may have been PALMER
*BER ormexrly actlve in CIO PAC; NYC. States»he Xnows
STAMINREIELD as CP organizer iTB"é‘I’Emore and that he
‘has ‘had personal association with STAE\‘IEY}.‘N.UEBERG and
S']EW(LOI‘. States'none of these pPersons. were involved
in espionage to his knoviledge. JO%L?MR JR. left
-14-49 enroute to Los,
or __*_b_gp_e__bjagazmeu LEON
i) Qs Sold Wioodstock
' Typ'e.v iter, .Serial No. 156051 to A. ¥ INE, 4171 Irving
M Street, Denver Colorado, on 11-23-40, HIS, records failed

'Taos and Santa Fe, New Mexico
eles to contact offlc:.als of

to dlSClOSG any information regarding Woodstock typewriten

6 J‘) Serial Nc. 198’}44 Efforts to locate WHITE 's records ,
a A,G' L7 (/M‘/ being made’in Los Angeles. KING TSRR.;Housing ‘Agministrator,
0/"’1 IJJ Los Alamos, N.M.; advised he knew ALCER HISS end worked with
e F him in %he Senate ‘Ami‘b:.ons Committee from Fe ,‘cuary to 1ay,.

1934. He has ‘no mrormt:.on whatsoever 1nd'ca‘o1ng any
Oommgn:.stlc or espa.onage activiies. '

-...-;-,-—«‘.’ .t .

41

2

4 - New York (1, THOMAS . DoNmeal, |11 ’W\k 30 1948

Special’Assistant t $0 e . St
General, NYC) %ﬁy %N ma| ¥ /f’)a W& g /’7‘- W

: £k R,,p DNEER i
M:J‘:&’Eg;&? ( / J (9 Mm ’ " poneor WRITE IN THESE SPACES
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EP 74-51
REFERENCE : Bureau File No. 74-1333,

Report of SA FREIERICK A. JCHNS, dated 2-11-49. at E1 Paso.
IETATLS: At Albuquergque, New Mexico:

This is a joint investigation and report of Special Agent
FREDERICK A, JCHNS, EMMETT J. MURPHY and the writer..

RE :FRANKLIN VICTOR RENO

FRANKLIN VICTOR RENO was reinterviewed at Albuquergue, New Mexico on
February 14, 1949, At the outset of the interview RENO stated that he
had not dlscussed this matter with an attorney since his last intexview
with Bureau Agents, but that he had decided to answer the questions put
to him by Bureau Agents. He stated that all information previously given
particularly as to his Communist Party and espionage activities were
correct and that he had nothing to add to these statements. He stated
the things he desired to talk about were those things which he declined
to answer on the previous interviews on February 7 and 8, 1949.

Relative to the identification of "BERNIE", RENO stated that he had no
further information in this respect and stated that to the best of his
knowledge the photogravh of DAVI t ARTYENTER appeared to be the best
likeness of U“BERNIEM", RENO was dhestioned at length reélative to whp
RENO thought "BERNIE" was during the intervening years, and he stated
that he has no idea who BERNIE was and that the £irst time he really
thought that “BERNIE" might be DAVID CARFENTER was in the past month
or two when he saw a picture of CARFENIER in reading a newspaper or

a magazine, KRENO statod that after being introduced to CHAIVEERS by
VEERNIE" he has not had any conversations whatsoever with “BERINIEH

and does not believe he has observed him on the streets as he has
obgerved some other Communist Party members.

RENO stated that it was alwdys his impression that "DERNIE" was from
some place around Baltimore, Washington or Philadelphia.

In answer to tho questiod, "Have you seen "BERNIE" subsequent to seeing
CHAMBERS the last time?", RENO answered that hc did not think so and
when asked why he did not make a definite answer he stated that he was
sure that he had not talked to him in a personal conversation, but
sometime after the Chicago affair he recoived two anonymous phone calls
at Aberdeen Proving Grounds from some man who just asked how he was and
then hung up withoot answering who he was.

J

;q.;{}cl
-2 - Kisseloff-1844 ) L




EP 734-51 "

Rei JBSS; believed to be JESSE ZI!;.MERMAN

RENO was asked whether or not he had ever met JESS.E ZIMMERIAN or whethexr
or hot he has ever known any such individual, FKENO's answer was that

he knows no one by thce namo of JESS.EWZIMMERMAN but that he did mecet an
individual by the name of JESS in thc( fice of BENJAMIN FIELD, Communist
Party organizer in Baltimore sometime in 1937. RENO stated this’was
probably while he was working as a Party organizor at Cumberland, Maryland.
HBc states he saw JESS two or three times and of coursc figured he had some
organizational part in the Communist Porty at Baltimorc. The only tvhings
he rccalled having talked to JESS about was the fact that he was running
out of monoy and could not stay in Cumberland, Maryland becausc of that
fact.

RENO could furhish no further information relative to this individuals

Ro: BEN.T AMIN FIELD

RENO stated that he met BENJAMIN FIZLD, who was then tho Party organizer
in Baltimorg, sometime around 1936 or 1937. As he recalls. he believes
that SINE OSTECK suggcsted RENO contact FIEID at Baltimorc on oné of
his trips firom Washington to Baltimoxe, He stated tgat he saw FIELD juss
a fcw times and after he startcd dealings with PAT AN and "EERNIE"
hc deliberately avoided talking to FIELD at any tim€ and would avoid him
on the stxeots if he saw him coming,

Re: FRANCI KLIN

== i . .

Refexrcnce is'made to xcport of Special Agont JESSE F. FARR, 'datcd 1-28-49
at Baltimorc, wherein information‘was furnished regarding a Professor of -
Journalism at Columbia University; whose first name was FRANCIS and whose
wife's name was ANAMAE. It is noted that RENO declined to answer the
questioh as to the idontity of this 1nd1v1dua1 in his intexrview of Februawy
7 and 8,. 1949, KENO stated that it was hard for him to answer this question
in viow of the fact that he was a porsonal friend whom he believed to be a
membeér of the Communist Party and he did not feel like "turning him in%,
RENO stated this individual and his wife had no ecnhection with espionage
work and was ,only a friend.. He f13§§k§h:dent1floa this individual as

. FRANCIS FRANKLIN and his wife, ANAM RANKLIN. He statcd that he frist
met. BRANKLIN in the winter of 1935 at the University of Virginia whére both
he and FRANKLIN had a fellowship, He stated FRANKLIN left the University
of. Virginia and went.to New York where hc taught a Party School from 1936
to 1937 -at the:Jefferson School, RENO qualified this statcment of being

a Party ochool, saying that it is probably a non-party school in which the
Party participates and may have control. RENO stated that FRANKLIN ‘was a
member of the National Student Ieague at the. University of Virginia, which

N %&f‘
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EP 74-51

hc, RENO, was a momber., RENO stated that hoe did not ronow this acquaintanco-
Shlb with FRANKLIN until in 1945 when he went to New York City for that
purposc, He cventually located FRANKLIN at the Jefforson School.

Hc statcd that he visited FRANKLIN since ‘1945 rather frcquontly for the
purpose of rcnowing the 0ld acquaintance, talking over old times, and
discussing philosophy and ancicnt history, He belicves FRANKLIN resides
in Greocnowich Villago on James Streot.

RERO emphatically stated that he was furnishing this information rclative
t0 his association with FRANKLIN on thec basis that ho thought that if the
Burcau had the facts with rclation to FRANKLIN dircet fom him that it
would not cmbarrass FRANKLIN as much as if the Burecau were to conduct an
investigation of him without knowing these factse The facts ho poertained
to wore particularly to tho effcct that FRANKLIN had nothing whatsocver to
so with the cspionage apparatus in which he, RENO, was involvcd.

Ro: "BIG BEZAR", probably PALMER WEEER

RENO i:as requested to identify tho individual rcferrcd to as "BIG 'EIAR", In
this respeet he stated that he has thought a lot about this question and
has rocalled that he probably referrcd to soveral pcople-in this moro or
lcss slang statcmont.

Ho statod, however, that to the best of his knonlcdgo, probably roforred o
is an 1nd1v1dugl who is also a good friond of his and onec whosc namc is hard
to disclosc for the samec recason that he fecls like he is "burning someone in?
who maybo a nmember of the Communist Party and to whom unduc cmbarrassment
might como. He stated, however, the name of this individual, that hec belioves
to be the porson referred to as "BIG EEAR" is PALMER SiZBER, whom he reccalls
as a labor leader in the CIO, ‘PiAC, NYC, RENO stated he first knew VEBER

at the University of Virginia, thdt he als6 had a fellowship in Philosophy
during 1935. EENO stated WEBER left after the school year of 1935 and tha™
he did not rencw his acquaintanceship with him unbil the Fall of 1945 in

Now York City. He beliecves that he met him though FRANCIS FRANKLIN as thn
three of them used to be good friends at the University of Virginia. He
rccalled that VEBER was intorosted in the National Student League at the
University of Virginia. In this rcspect RENO was intcrvicwed relative to
this National Studont Loaguo. at which time he stated that it was a group

of "liberals or radicalss", and he recalled that during that time their
primary objcctive was in opposition to war., Hc stated YEBER was sort of

a leader in the group during the year 1935. .

Kisseloff-1846
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RENO was asked what he meant by thc term "liberals or radicals", at

vhich time ho discusscd rather lengthy the differmnces betvieen a
conscrvativo and a radical, Hc stated a conscrvative is just opposite

of the radical and he bolieves a conservative individual to be ono who is
content to leave things as they are more or less on a status quo basis.
RENO states that he considers a liberal to be one who kceps - his mind open
for logical changes, He listed a radicel as one who makes a concoerted
effort toward a definito sharp type of change. He listed '/EBER as a
laborite and possibly a radical. He stated he did not know whether or hos
hc bolonged to the Commarist Party.

Again KENO reitorated that the only reason he was furnishing this informa®ion
relative to WEBER was tho thought in kis mind that it would be better for tho
Bureau to known that WEXFR hed no connecction’ in ospionnge activitics ahd oe
know that he was a personal friend of RENO rathor than for the cmbarrassment.
of an FBI investigation without knowledge of thc full facts,

Re: STANLEY BLUMEERG

RENO stated that he was rcady to answer quoestions relativo to STANLEY
BLUMBERG aftor his rofusal to answer them on beiag intorviecwed February 7
and 8, 1949, He stated ‘that his first recollcction of BLUMBERG was in

1943 although he may have met him in 1941. This first recolloction was mocuing
him at Aberdcen Proving Grounds when BLUMBERG contacted RENO in sn™ effoxrt
to got RUNO's opinion on thueo projcets and tho possibility of having them
listed and develépcd By the National Research Committec, Those threc
projects involved, onc., ~ magnetic inclinometer, the second, an attempt to
locate a building. or othor device by scnsitive hecat radiation; using heat
instcad of radio radiation as used in the principles of radar, and the third
being some other experiment dcaling with anti-submarine devices,

RENO stated BLUMBERG was a sclentist mostly in the navigation and physics
ficld. He termed him as radicel according to tho defirnition previously
given. Heo believed that BLUMSERG was in the Navy or Merchant darines from
1944 to 1945 and maybe 1946, He suspcected him of being a Party member

but he stated emphatically that BLUMEERG had no connection whatsocver with
his espionago: dealings and he really knows of no Communist Party activitiuvs.
He stated that he suspeccted him to bo a Party momber because of his generxcl
demeonor and discussions,

RENO stated they becams very close as friends and parbdicularly during the

time RENO was in the hospital jurimg July, 1947. He stated BLUMEERG had visiwed
him at the hospitel rcgularly during this time
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RENO also statcd that anvther reason for suspecting BLWAEEfRé as_a,Gommunist
Party member was because it was publically known that Dri. ALBER LUMEERG, was
an open Party meiber in Baltimore, RENO statcd he has nover had any talks
with ALEERT BLUMEERG but ‘may have met him ten or twelve {cars ago in
Baltimore, <,

KENO was question as to who the girl friend of BLUMBERM!s named HELENE was
and he identificd her as HELENDMVOITZLER whome he described as a redhcaded
nurse and whose whcreabouts he ‘di not know,.

iy
Ro/..s'mvn MAE

RENO was abked the idontity of these individuals and he stated that they
werc girl friends in “Jashington, D. C,, whose names hc had written on a
piece of paper who he could call up for a date., He stated he could not
identify STEVE or MAE but he believed FERKIE to be HAZED) SRKISSON, whom
he believed did not have any connéction with the Communast arty‘. Heo
doscribed her as being the Diroctor of Religious Education at the Church
of the Garden somewhere toward Long Island in New York City. He also was
askecd the identity of KATHERINE whose name also appearcd .on this notec paper
and he could not rccall anyonc by that namce. Tho. namo LAURA K. he identified
as a VAC in his scetion whosc last name was eitheor OXNSVKLE o

L& UFR, AUR )
Also on the sheot of this note poper was the nomo DICK FER .:whom RENO-
could not identify. The initials MH worc propably for MABELRRARRINGTON
who was a computer in his scction at the offico. The initidls ME, RENO
could not .identify.

R0 .,tztur‘ $hat RAVSR MBYCR was @ brother of HERM‘?%' and the names
7~§;s:f1.v1‘ aﬁ?@c& FENO could not identify; |

RENO stated that in rqferoncc to all of these indjividuals none of them
even to tho onos he could not identify had any connection whatsocvor with
dny Communist Party or ospionuze activites.

Ro; ABRAHAM GEORGE STLVERHAN '

RENO statos that he doos not know ABRAHAM GEORGE SILVERMAN and docs not
belicve he has ever met any such individuale, He rocalled the name from
a magazine or newspaper as having.becon connccted with the BENTLY case
vhen she testificd before the House Unamerican Activities Committeo.

)} q
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Re: STEMF =

;-

Relatlve to' this individual RENO stated that .he met him at the. Aberdeen
Proving Grounds sometime in 1946 at that time ASKLOF Was listed as an " -
astronomer of international reputation. His association with” ASKLOF vés .
purely personal as well as in talking over scientific matters with hl%:
‘(
He stated that ASKLOF's associations was one that started innocently andr‘
ended to the distinect Gisadvantage of RENO. He stated that when ASKLQF
started gettlng into trouble over his citizenship he and RENO were Tunping

. around as friends and ASKXLOF got short of money and RENO helped him out“1n

that respect, Uhen ASKLOF left the Proving Grounds he started making 5
statements to the efféct that it might be dangerous for the Government.’

40 fire him and send him back to Sweden and other statements to the effect
that the Russians would probably like to have such infcrmation that he kEOWo
RENO. stated that statements like this particularly ay time vhen ASKLOF
viould be drunk, wore very damasging to him, RENO, and RENO felt like he had
to stay with ASKLOF to keep him quiet and keep him from making such Y

+ statements, RENO!'s purpose. in this respect vas to do anything possibvle

to keep ASKLOF from making: .gtatements. that would cuase an investigation
which would naturally go to ASKLOF's associates, ‘which RENO considered
‘himself to bes KENO thought that. if such an- in'ﬁstigatlon was conducted
of him as an associate of ASKLOF it would uncover his espionage activities
with WHITTAKER CHAMEERS during 1937 and 1938. EINO stated that he did

all he could to help ASKLOF secure ‘passage out of the country to the
extent that he lent him monoy and pald off a note which he cos1gned for
‘ASKLOF ¢

BENO stated there was no. espiénage activities whatsoever connccted with
his'association with ASKLOF.

Near the termination of the intorview RENO was asked whother or not he had
any infomation which had not been asked of him by Agents of the Bureau
that he desirod to furnish to the Bureau, He stated he had no further:
information whatsoever and stated that he had furnished all perbtinent
information relative to his Communist Party and cspionage activitics. He
statcd also that he had furnished details to the. best of his knowledgé:
particularly in ragard to the identity of "EERNIE" and particularly .in,
roegard to his decalings with WHITTAKER EHAMEERS.

RENO stated that heé was:contemplating going to Donver, Colorado- about
February 16 -and 17, 1949 '‘and would probably be thore for two or three
vicekse Ho stated that -he would call at the Donver Office and advise.

them of his exact whercabouts in the event it was desired to contact him
during that period.

Re: WOMAN YHO SUCCEEIED CHAMEERS AS COURIER aig
IN WASHINGTON UNDERGROUND GROUP IN 1934

The following investigation was -.conducted by Special Agent EMMETT J. MURPHY
at Taos and Santa Fe, New lexigo:

) . 7 Kisseloff-1849
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1

Acquaintainces of J OLLIER, JR., Taos, New'Mcxico, advised that’
CCLLIER and family left Taos Fcbruary 11 or 12,..1949 and that COLLIER
was enroute to Los Angeles, California whérc he has been employecd to
conduct an industrial survey being conducted by Fortune Magazine in
California,

‘ col—,f-lﬁ& \ '
HELEN CRA%OSSEN, 1345 Canyon’Road ‘Santa Fe; New Moxico advised
that COLLIER and his wife, M,/ and son, MALCOLM, staycd at her home
February: 12 and 13th. las’c.. She- stated that COLLIER left Santa Fo
February 14, 1949. enroute to Los Angoles where he was to contact officials
of Fortunc nhgazme at that company's offices in Los Angeles or Hollywood,
She also stated that CCI LLIER's wife and son were cnrout¢ to Chicago and
will be:in carc of DOM / OLLIER, 5709 Kimbrick Strect, Chicago.

By telotvpe -dated 2-16-49 this information was furnishcd to the
I.os Angeles Office.

Ro~ ALGER hISS VWoodstock Typowrmter

© ‘Referecnce is made to Denver télotype to El Paso-datcd .Tanuary 28, 1949;
to E1 Paso teletype to Denver dated Januery 28,°1949; and El Paso tcletypo
to Los Angclcs and Kansas City datcd Fgbruary 4 1949,
/ p F P
On January 28, 1949 Mra IEON%BITT‘ 607 Abdou Building, El Paso, Texas;
advised that ho was formerly ongaged in 'the typewriter business in ‘Denver,
Colorado, and had purchased numetrous typcwriters, both new and used, from
the Woodstock Company in Chicago, Illinois. Hc statod that 'he closcd,
business in Denver in 1943 and lcft most of his records stored in a2 trunk
in his homo 1}h Richmona; ’ M:.ssdum. He stated that he brought the remainder
of the rccorc‘t with him tjo F). Pnso 4nd an cxamination 6f instant records
1ectod Thallyoqdstock typewritor, Serial No, 156050, was .sold to Mra
%&.\m 4l7l "Irving' Streot, Donvor, Golorado, on Novombcr 23, 1940,
1s Ac3 dS/fn El Paso failed to disclosc any infommation regarding: a
5 1‘Ioodstockaf;yp0wr1tcrl Sgrial No, 198743,

V. "I‘II.(EE further adgviscd that he had subsequently sold his homo at
Rxchmond, Missouri and that it presently belonged to lirs. ARTHUR TURNER.
He stated that she was at thad time cnroute to the wost coast but ho thought .
that perhaps hc might bc able to obtain her address: through friends: and
acquaintances and he requested that he be rccontacted on February 4, 1949,

. Mr. WHITE was rccontacted on Fobruary 4, 1949 and stated that Mrs. ARTHUR
NER. was presently rosiding at Hotel Constanco, corner of Mentor and
Colorado, Pasadena; ‘Californias Ho stated that. he had communicatod with hor
and she had in her possession the key to her home in Richmond, Missouri,
and that somoc.of the old trunks containing WHITE's records' wore prcsently
stored in the basement .of hor homec.at Richmond, Missouri, Mr, WHITE statodm

Y L
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that Mrse TRUNER was an clderly woman in her s1xties and slightly cccentrie,
but that she would be willing for Burcau agants to cxamine the trunks in
“herhome providing such agents were accompanied by her brothor Mr, FRANK
BUGHANAN Harding, Missouri, Hec stated that the rocords, which would roflect
*—-tho name. and addross of tho porson to whom, instant Woodstock: Typcwriter was
sold, werc carbon copics of sales’ slips whlch vérc on half of a standard
1ottor shcot on plain white paper, with binding holds punched &t onec’cnd.
“As ho rocalls, these records covers his transactions whiXe in Denver, and wcre
tied in two bundles and wexrc storcd. in the bottom of an 0ld trunk Whlch hé
‘beliovos to be presontly in the ‘basoment of Mrso.TURNFR's home at Rlchmon2
Missouri, “

Tho"Los Angelos Officc was rcquestcd‘ on February 4 1949, to contaét
Mrs; TURKER at Pasadena, California, and obtain the key to hér home, to
be forwarded- to the Kansas City Office, or to-have her forward tho key to
her' home 'by AirMail Special rbllvery/Regzstered letter to Mri FRANK
BUCHANAN at Hardln, Nhng:rl.

The Khnsas City Offlce vas requested o contact ‘M, FRANK BUCHANAN at Hardln;
Missouri; and to have an ‘agent assist lMr. BUCHANAN in searching thrcugh the ’
récords contained in the home of Mrs., TURNER and in the event the name and
-address ‘of the porson to whom instant typewriter was sold should be
ascertained, to request thoe interosted office to obth;n specimens and forward
to tho Burcau Laboratory for examination, \

\

Re: ALC?R HISS

KIN RR 1238 46th Strect, Los Alamos, New Mexico, advised that he first
knc ALGER HISS in about Fobruary, 1935 ‘whén he was an empldyce of the Sgnate
Munitions Committee in Vashington, D. C. DERR stated at that -timc.HISS
was tho second in command of the Command of the committce on whlch he, DERR,
was sorving as a civilian employee without salary but on exponses. He
stated that the éxtent of his acqualntqnco was from February until about
Yay of that year, a poriod of about four months, and that during this time

» he became very well impressed by’ the business. attitude and goneral oxccutive
ability of HISS, He statcd that he dld not know him socially and ncver
associated with him in any way othor than on tho committees DIERR stated
he had no infémation whatsoevor folative to any oSpionage or ‘Communist .
Party activitios on the part of HISS during that time. He further informed
that he has not scen HISS sinco that time but has naturally rgcalled his
acquaintance with, HISS frequently since HISS has made tho front lines of tho
papers in rccont monthse

log;)ct

~ REFERRED UPON COMPIETION TO TﬁE OFFICE. OF ORIGIN -
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THE LOS ANGEIES OFFICE

At li.os Angeles, California:
Will ‘mtervmw JOBN COTLIF‘R, JR., relative to-the identity of :the woman
who succeeded CHAMBERS. as .courier in the Hashmgton Underground group in
1934, It is noted tha® COLLIER can possibly be located through Fortune
Magazing Offices in Los Angeles or Hollywood.

/

Viill- contact, Mrs. ARTHUR TURNER Hotel Constanco Pasadsna, California

‘if .not alr\,ady done: and w111 make arrangements to .obtain the ‘key to her liome
in Kansas City s0 that the rccords of Mr, LEON W.' WHITE, 1ocated therein,
can be reviewecd.

"THE KANSAS CITY OFFICE : '

At Hardin, '-MiSsouri:

=

Will contact Mr. FRANh BUCEANAN and make arrangements‘to roveiw tho Tecorads
of Mv. IEON YW, VHITE 2oL ativo to Woodstock: typowriter, which. records.
arc located in tho houe oi‘ Mrs. ARTHUR TURMER at: chnmond, ‘Missouris

>

THE DENVER. OFFICE

£ 'Iiéﬁ'\?‘cr; ’éolora do::

¢ e

X’hll if not--alroéady dono, chz.ck tho Woodstock ‘typewriter, Scrial No.
156050 s01d ‘to Mr-. A, 1, MIL\IE, of 4171 Irva.ng Street, ‘Denrer, on
Novembor 23, 15404

’
t

Copioa sf 'this regort arc ocinge designated for the ’hshlngton Fiecld and

.Baltimoro offices:, boing furnished for their furthor information in

this, 1nvestigat1 one \

ol
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THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT NEY¥ YORK - BP FILE NOAa 4.5 )

RtPQ;!T MADE AT mmm “PERIOD r:on v.mliu/nzaén? lurom'mx ?w

EL PASO, TEXAS D-25-49 2/4,14,15/49 | J. PHAILLIP CLARIDGE. e
'm - = > '= . L CHARA?I':ROFM

‘JAY DAVID VHITTAKER CHAMBERS, Was; - PERJURY

ALGER HISS et al ESPIONAGE =R

 INTERNAL SECURITY - R,

- SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

~

‘alleged Professor of Journalism at Colurmbia Um.vers:.uy

"{E FRAI\‘KLIN VIGTOR RENO .

L

FRAFKLIN VICTOR REKO interv:.ewed Albuguérque, N.M,

2-14-49, stated he 'had not contacted an attorney bupy: desired
to.answer questions, States he was not implicated in any
type of espionage other than with CJAMEERS as- previously
reported., States he hds not seen "BERNIL‘" subsequent to
hig dealings with CHAMEERS, does not'know ABRAHAM GEORGE
STLV"RIZAN but has. been 1ntroauced to person named JESS,
who is sorie official in CP in Baltimore. Identlfles

-as FRANCIS FRANKLIN of Jefferson School, New York Ci tya
Individual referred to as . "BIG FBAR" may have beén PALMER
“BBER former rly active in CIO PAC NYC, States he knowis i
EENJAMIN FIELD as CP orgamzer in Baltmore and that he
has had personal association with STANIEY BLUMBERG and-
STEN ASKLCF. States none of these persons were involved
in espionage to his knovledge. J OHN COLLIER, JR. left
Taos and Santa Fe, New Mexico 2-14-49 enroute to Los
Angeles to conﬁact officials’of Fortune L‘agaz:.ne. IEON

. VHIIE, 60'7 Abdou Build:.ng, El Paso, sold’ Yoodstock
Type.vrite;-, Serial No. 156051 to A. Y, MIINE, 4171 Irving
Street, Denver,Colorado, on 1l= 23-—40. His records failed
to dlsclose any information regarding Moodstock typewriter
Serial No., 198744, Efforts to locate” WHITE!'s records :
‘being made“in Los. Angeles. KING D.“RR ,Horsing Agministrator,
Los: Alamos, N; M., advised he knew ALCER HISS and worked with
him in the Senate Munitions ‘Committee from February to lMay,
1934, He has no information whatsoever indz.cat:mg any
Oommunistic or espionage activiies. :

-RUG C =~

APPROVED AND
FORWARDED:

SPECIAL AGENT - RITE IN THESE SPACES
N " DO NOT WRITE M .

—

P oY

General, NYC)

2 - Baltlmore (65-1642) 2 - E1 Paso : -
2 - Wash1n¢ton Field (74-94) o

V’\h_cqa Jal 3

5 Bureau cOPlESOFTHIBRB’gRT_ Denver ¢
lew York (1, THOMAS J. DONEGAN,
Speclal Assistant to the Attorney

s

POy

2 - Los Angeles

AY
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Hnited States Bepartment of Justice 1~
510 South Spring Street, Room 900  — S '
Los Angeles 13, California SR , :
“March 25, 1949 =,

Director, FBI » ’ CCNF TIAL
, ; o
Re: JAY DAVID VHITTAKER CHAMBERS, was.,
ET AL, FERJURY
ESPIONAGE =~ R; INTERNAL SECURITY - R L
(Butile 7)-:»"1333) o

Pear Siry: . T - = [

, Reference New York teletype of March 23, 1949, to ‘the Bureau

and Los Anoeles, requesting Los Angeles to submit to the Ney, Orleans '
Office full information secured to date from WILLIAM EDWARDCRANE re .

Mrs, JAMES* A TP, Nee-MARGAREWELIUS, for the assistance of the New
Orleans Office in their intefvidw With Mrs. WATT. It will be noted that, I?Z
by teletype dabed February 11, 1919, the New York .0f fice -furnished the New

JMS VATTs

WILLIAM EDMBD CRANE ha.s been interviewed on several occasions

SDR— :mmis% Party durify a period of rebellion.

vuth her yarents during her. summey vacation, and he recalled that sh

| coz New York (65-14920) (8¥sD) ; Kisseloff-1855 ql/%
—— o - rl’eams K K @\“\?}1 é

during Febrdary and March by agents of the Los Angelés Office, and, during

these interviews, he has furnished the follqwing inférmetion concerning ‘f‘ e
MARGARET GUTELIUS: ‘ ‘ 5 » e

CRANE advised that he first mei: MARGARET GUTELIUS at a Comunlst-
' Party meeting in Mi)l Valley, Ca.lifom:.a., shortly after he, himself, Joined
the -Communist Party, prior to the time he entered the illegal work. He
recalled that the péoplo at this meeting wére all intellectudls, including
school teachers, eto. He desoribed GUTELIUS as a girl who te.lked his lan-
guage 4nd who had e similar cultural background. CRANE stated that, on one
occasion, GUIELIUS told him she had' joined the Cormunist Party in order %0. .
neet men. On another occasion; CRANE stated that GUTELIUS ;joined +he Com- '

After first meeting GUIELIUS, CRANE did not see her for @ long . o
time and recalled that %he next time he met her was after he had loft Nev
York in 193L. He stated that he was returning to the West Coast at this
time 4and was driving an automobile alone, and he said that he must have
‘been driving a Locomobile which hdd belonged to. JOHN LOOMIS SHERMAN. He
decided to look GUTELIUS up in Rochester, New. York, where. she »mas l:.vcmg

, - RECORDED - &8 174 /%33 K278
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during thée summer .of 1935 and then went to Berkeley, California, where he

ended, and +that MARGARET GIITELIUS dia not. return to New York with him. ;

Director, FBI ¥arch 25, 199

Res JAY DAVID WHITMKER CHAMBERS, was.;
ET AL, PERJURY
‘ESPIOFAGE - R; INTERNAL SECURITY ~ R

remembered him, and he asked her ‘o marry him. GUTELIUS told him that she
had to go to medical school at the University of California, Berkeley.
CRANE stated that by this time GUTELIUS was out of the Communist Parfy. He
also recalled that MARGARET GUTELIUS?s father was ‘8, Presbyterian Minister
in Rochester, New York.

Thereafter, CRANE left Rochester, New York, and returned to the
West Coast. He went £irst to Los #ngeles where he stayed for & shart time:

met MARGARET GUTELIUS, prior to the opening of the 1951;-35 school gession.
He recalled that GUTELIUS was enrolled in the medical school, and that
tha.s vias her first or second year, propably hex; first year, in medical
school. ,A‘h this ‘tzme 5 CRANE and GUTELIUS degided to live together and
obtained au: apartment in Berkeley, C‘allfornia. He stated that for about a - o
year, during which time he was living with GUTELIiJS in Berkeley, Cel ifornia,” !
he did mot do any-{:h:.ng, and he recalls attending & Iot gf‘ prize {ights and ?
also recalls having a small car,
It was during this time that CRANE met MORRIS, IMOW who later
was a member of the same apparatus as CRANE. CRANE stated that MARGARET
GUTELIUS -also met ASIMOW &t this time. CRANE said that he .could not say
whether GUTELIUS knew of ASIMOW!'s underground or {1legal éonrections; “but
she probably knew that CRANE got mail at ASIMOWts address in Berkeleye

CRANE recalled that he le.f.'t Berkeley to return %o Nev York just
before the 193}4-35 school term at the University of ¢alifornia at Berkeley

After afriving in Néw York, CRANE recalls having some discussion with CHAM- .
BERS regarding getting mirried. ‘He believes that he theh went to Rochester -

to seé GUTELIUS,. afid that they were married by her father., .In this connéc- ) T
tion, CRANE?'s persomal effects revealed -a unda.ted, unident:.fied newspaper ' b
clipping which stated that MAY%GAREI FRANCESXGUTELIUS, daughter of Revérend

r

Doctér and Mrs, STANLEY FIS UTELIUS of/ se Avenue, became. the bride
of WILLIAM EDWARD CRANE of N rk’ City, son of Mrs, and Hr. W, M. CRANE
of Los Angeles- that Doctor GUTELIUS, Associate Pastor of the Briock Pres-
Byterianm Church, performed the ceéremony; that Mrs. CRANE is a graduate of
the, College. of Wooster, Wooster, Ohio, has completed a year of medical
study at the University of mllfornie. and will’ coni::mue her studies. in
New York City. The newspaper c¢lipping revéaled ‘that. Mr.. CRANE, a graduate.
of’ Stanford University, was associated with a newspaper syndicate in New
York Oity where the CRANEs will make ‘their home.
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Re: JAY DAVID WHITTAKER CHAMBERS, was.;. .
ET AL, PERJURY , - -
ESPIONAGE - R; INTERNMAL SECURITY = R :

A

CRANE stated that "he and GUTELIUS then went to New York City
where CHAMBERS suggested. ‘they rent an apartment in Staten Island. They

resided in the Staten. Island apartment for several months and then moved. 4
to an apartment on Amsterdam Avehue in order to be: near Columbia Univer- }
&ity where ’MARGARE? GUTELIUS intendeéd to go to medical school. CRANE. fpors

said “that they pro‘bably ress.ded on S{:&ten Island for 2 months anyway. He
was. akked if he had 1ived on Centre Stree{: on- Staten Island, and he said
he recalled that was the street; on which they lived. He was then asked
whether the number was 203 Centre Street. He could not recall definitely
‘but thought 203 was: probably  the address..

CRANEfS personal offects reyealed & newspaper olipp:ing showing

‘8. mimber of photographs appearing in 'the ‘Staten Island Advenoce Néwspaper

for July 22, 1935, The photographs reflected that they were téken by
CRANE, and CRANE stated that these wereé taken while he and MARGARET vere
residing on Staten Island. ;

CRANE stated that the apartment on Amsterdam Avenue was Kitty-
corner, to-a large ple.yground and. swimning pool and was about one block '
below the Haeven Avenie  address where they later lived. He recane& the
Amsterdam Avenue. apartment-as a 6-story~ buﬂd::ng, ahd that. they lived on.
either the Sth or 6th £loor. He further recalled that they moved 6 ‘the
Amsterdam Avenue apartment prior to the start of the fakl schqol Lerm,.
CRANE stated that they resided on Amstérdam Avemue throughout the winter
and spring, and, sometime prior to the following 'school term, ‘they moved
to the Haven Avenue address.,

From the Amsterdam Avenue address, CRANE and MARGABET moved to
112 Haven Avenué-where it was. GRANE!s recollection that. they 11ved for a.
couple of years, He said ‘that he kept the. Haven Avenie- apartment unkil
the -end of his activities in the apparatus, vihich was in late. 1937, but.
that he may have closed out the apartment a month before he t New York.
He said he rented this apartment under the name of' W, EDWARDCCRANE, and
that his name appeared in the New York telephone directory at ‘this .address.
He recalled that, sometirie during their résidence on Haven Avenue, ‘he, -had
written several articles including some on travel. He said that he remem~
bers when ‘the. WHITEAKER CHAMBERS's story broke in the newspapers that he
was worriéd because he recailled that he had rented apartmentsunder his real
name, CRANE,

Kisseloff-1857 -~
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'CRANF stated that he had ns cther apartments in New York other ‘
than the one on. Staten Isiand, the one on Amstardam Avenue, and thé ‘éme .
on. Haven Averine. CRANE fur’cher rocalled that, for & while, he had & bank
account at & bank on Broadway across the street from the Columbia Yhiver-

' ' s ity Medical Center and stated that MARGARET probably had an ao‘count there
. £60.

¢RANE récalls tha:b dfiring the last yedr he and GUTELIUS resided
on Haven Avenue, she became dedper and desper involved in her medical
studiés and became moré nsurgtic; that théy had very: little to do with
.egoh .other; and that- this weat to the extent where *they each kept their : ;
food separa‘tely in the -i¢¢ box. He addéd that, during this last year, he !
used this apartment more of Ies: as ' place to “hang” his Jat;- that on. :
song occasions, when he would go- %o New York fion Washington,, he would {
‘ not even go to the apartment but would stay in some hotel in New York
. City. CRANE recalled that this deterioration of his relafb:zonship vith
GUTELIUS was the cause of soite concern to WHITTAKER CHAMBERS and Colonel ‘ i
BORIS“BYKOV; '3 that BYKOV and BYKOUYs wife accompanied CRANE, .and MARGARET
to a might olu'b on. one occasion in an effort to straighten Sut the rela- }
tions betwéen the latter. ORANE said that MARGARET knew BYKQV and his : ’
wife were Russians and were gonnected with CRANEs work; horever, she was
not interested in his work because: she had, her own big task in whioh she '
was oompletely wrapped ups He. said that the introductions dn this ' ogéa= =
sion were by first name only, and that he, CRANE, could dot reoall BYROV1's . ’
Witets. £ir,s’c nemes He recalled that the night club was & ieddium good one, '
and he beldeved it was located right off of Central Park, north, He
could xpot recall the de’halls &5 to how they ne% or go% to the night olub,
bug he had the fepling & taxicab was ifvolved in some way. He further
recalls dancing with BYKQV1s wifé on this occasion and stated thad: this . ~ 1
was thé only time he ever saw her. : : g '

. _CRANE recalled that the concern on the part of BYKGV and CHAM=~
5 BERS over his Qdifficulties m:bh MARGARET was based both on their personal
. inbefest in GRANE and also. from the ‘viewpoint that it msy be & possible
leak of information conceérning their activities.

' ’ Tk was CRANE's recollection tha'b ‘GUTELIUS had graduated from » y
Columbia Dniyoasity while he was still in New York. He recalled that ‘
+ relieved when he told hér he was going ‘back to the.
his opinion that they broke up the Haven Avenue arrange-
‘ned to the iWest Coast., He recalled that, upon 1eava.ng
GUTELIUS a couple -of thousand dollars which he Ind

&‘bher s estate,, f* /- ,_‘_",:F /
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CRANE stated that GUTELIUS knew in general ‘that he was in some
type of undergrowid work, but that the only personsshe met connected with
this work were BORIS BYKOV, BYKOV!s wife, -and WHITTAKER CHAMBERS’.. CRANE
recalls ‘that .CHAMBERS met GUTELIUS on orie odcasion, and it is CRANE's
opinion that this was for the purpose of pioviding CHAMBERS an opportunity
to look her over, CRANE. recalls that CHAMBERS made ‘the. remark that
GUTELIUS was 'an effiocient person and would be éfficient no matter what -
she did, and that she was the type o6f persor vho was neéded and wanted by
society, and that she would get along well under the Capitalist or Socialist

system, CRANE does not recall what the occasion was or where the meeting was.

when CHAMBERS met GUTELIUS. He stated .she riever did anything to. asslst
him in _his illegal work. He sa:xd that, a,t the present time, she is, 4 dn 9.11

' CRANE advised that GUTELIUS is presently remarried and has two
ohildren dand is considered an expert in tropical medicine. .CRANE did not
know her married mame.. He Tecalled, that Time Magaz;me carrled an artiocle

. on her and her work., He did not know the date when this article appeared
“but saa.d it was reoently. He' said that he could see that the Federal

Bureau. .of Invest:gatmn must investigate GUTELIUS merely because she was

‘50 closely associgted with him. However; he added the,t, as stated above,

she did not engage in the illegal Work with him, CRANE sdid that he obtained
an annulment of his marriage “to GUTELIUS in San Francisco just prior o the
tine he marrded his present wife ELLA BOEHM. CRANE showed. agents a diary

of his mother's <irn which, under the date of June 9, 1938 there was an entry
that -CRANE.-and E%m ‘had made & trip to Mexico. Regarding this, CRANE
stated that. this wds Pxior to the time he obtained anrulment, and it is his

recolleo’cg.on that they went to Mexico. to gee dbout & divdroce or an annulment,
. and he récalls paying a Moxiocan attorney $10, but nothing was done about the
' matter in Moxico,

It is CRANE's recollection that MARGARET spéent sometime with him

: _.a.ﬁ the apaitmeént wh,:.ch he had in. Washmgton, PD.Ce, but his recolleotion was
1 rather vague, and he did not believe that 'she .stayed there any 1ength of
i "tlmeo \ )

The gbove information includes-all information concern:mg’ GUTELIUS
Oﬁt&:med thrﬁugh CRANE, and mo further intérviews with him corcerning : ‘her
are contempla‘ted at the presexit times

?E’M
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Enclosed are three copies each of the photographs requested
by New York Teletype of March 17, 1949 i

The numbers and .dates following the names in referenced teletype
are the passport numbers and dates of the passport issuance, For
\ information - the passports issued to EA)RNEST},\L\"IED(‘DI and CARL ‘WESTERDAHL
? Vd ) i N

N 252909 and 250903+ —
R Y \ The signatures of the passport applicants appear on the
‘L'\( ¥ photographs and the photographs may be ideqtified thé'refy.
PN Tt is noted that the group pHdtograph of JACOB ROSENEERG and -
~family appears on an application for sport submitted by ROSENBERG to
:.\ the American Embassy in Moscow, Russj(a, Qctober 1936, and is furnished -
U in. addition to the photograph.zgaquested. ——
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REFERENCE;

‘. Ex‘oens:we :m\’étngatlon conduc‘bed in: the Wash:mg‘bon s

. she was. employed by the HISS‘Zso

« HISSES located and :.ntemewed wherever poss:.blem
n«. P - -
3 . . @ - s . ,

. Bureauw file *?74—1333

" D, c. area.to  locate maids- employed by the ALGER HISSES ..
m.th particul 1h7 -reference t0 those employed from 1934 .
to 1938..- Inqu:.r:.es made- at. various friends 5 nelghbors .o
and acquaintances as to. ‘the 1dent:.ty of the" HISSES? malds.
At the time of CHAMBERS' visit to' the WFO; Feb., 1 ~ 2, -
1949, those ma:.ds who had. been identified and who m:.ght i
-locally have knoim Mr, CHAMBERS -wére brought before M.
CHAMBERS, in an attempt- to effect a mtual 1dent1flca'bn.ono
Only identification made was. in connection with. .(LJAUBIE,,,.
FATLETT who, .definitely recalls CHAMBERS having called a'b?
" HISSES! home while they resided at 2905 P Street, N, J
Has no, definite recollection of his having, ca)led on 7
_them at any’ other address where they lived ¢during the time

.Signed statement procured
from Mrss CATLETIT setbting forth her recollsetiom:

%
z«%

CHAMBERS ' visit to the ALGER HISS home and other 1ni‘oma‘o:.o“

pertinent to this investigation. Records of 'bhose

. employmen‘b agencies located in, the Distrlct of Golumbla :

that deal in the supplying of. domestlc help checked.
Those maids shown %o ‘have been -employed by the’ ALGER

-~

L

e
:Report of Special Agent COURTLAND J. JONES. datsd Janﬁary i
28, 1949 at: Vashlngton, D. G Jav
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DETAILS :

ant
&

D. C.

AT WASHINGTON,

EMPLOYMENT- AGENCIES-

The following employment agencies located in Washington, .

D. C. and who dealt in the supplying of domestic help, were contacted
and their records checked for information concerning any maids or other
domestic help that might have at any time been- émpiloyed by the ALGER

AFRIL 1938

- 807 Vermont Ave., N. V.

--904 1lth Street, N. W.

- 1333 F Street, N. W. .
- 1837 11lth Street, N. W.

- 805 5th Street, N. Vi,

— 1925 9th otreet N. W. -#
- 480 Indiana Avenue s N V.,
- 1925 9th Street, N. W.

-~ 717 Florida Avenue s No. W,

HISSES. These chedks were all negative.
Arrentrout, Almeda ‘I., lrs. . -
Bishop Hote" Agency - - -
Boyd FEmployment Service = -
Brown, Mattie R. Mrs. - -
Commercial Employment Bureau -
Dickerson, Jno A, e =
Dist. of Columbia Employment Cen‘ber
Domestic Business Burean — - -
Domes‘b:.c '{Iorkers Union Employment
Bumau
Dunham, Irene M, -~ -

Zmployment Center of ?:ash:mgton -
Eureka Employment Exchange -

Howard, C. - - s -
Jones, M, G. Hrs, =~ - -
ZLadies! Exchange - - -
lewis Hotel Training - -

Maryland St. Employment Service -~
Hount Pleasant Employment Service

Mrtual Employment Extchange

National Capital Bureau of Employment
. Personnel Service, Incorporated -

Reid, Carrie A. - -
Reliable Employment Agency -
Ruphers Employment Agency =
Tyreas Hotel Agency— = &
Un:.ty Employment Center -~ -
VWlashington Business Bureau =~ -
Vashington Employment Exchange -
Waters' Hotel Agency - -

- 1361 Connecticut. Avenue, N. W.
- 1333 F Street, N..W.
- 1723 7th btreet N. W. - Mrs.
) J. T. C. NEWSOM
- 1402 11th Street, N. W.
~ 602 F Street, N. W
- 807 Virginia Avenue, N. W,
- 2301 Pennsylvanla Ave., N, W, »
- 120 Maryland Avenue, Hyattsville
-~ Tivoli Theater Building, 14th and
o Park Road
- 1115V S'bree*b N. W.. :
- 1727 7th Street N. W.
- 1311 G Street- ., V.
~ 2112% l4th Street, N. V.
-~ 1402 11th Street, N. W.
~ 1837 1lth Street, N. V.,
Ruphers Brownm
- 808 5th Streebt, N. W.
~ 602 F Street, N. W, - Y. Jones
- Bond Bu:.lo:mg
- National Press Building
- 909 G Place, N. W. - Mrs. Meta S.
. Viaters

" Kisseloff-1869
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) ) OC”OBER 1938
‘Kendall J. D. to- - = - Bond Bulldlng 3
Netlonal Personnel Placement Bureau - Woodward Bulldlng
Suburban Employment Agency L= = 602 Chapel Aveo, Fairmont Hgths,
’ Do .M.

. ..

Attempts uere made to contact all- employment agencles .

_‘that wére in existence in.Vashington, D.‘G during thé period 1934,

through 1938;. whlch is ‘the pertinent perlod 1nrregard to. this 1nvest1ga— .

tion. Ibt.was determined that séveral Such organizations existed at

that tlme but are, .no longer 1n bu31ness as of thls date°
In an effort to deternnne whether any. of these previously
etlstlng agencies may have supplled domestic help "to the ALGER HISSES

"at any. tlme, the followlng inquiries were made .

On February 3, 1949, Special Agent JOHN-H: KENOYER contacted
Yrs., IRENE'N. DUNHAY, 1727 Massachusetts Avenue, N.-W. #ho advised
that she d1d .operate an employment agency until about two years. ago.

She stated, however, that'all of the records had been destroyed -and that

she does -not‘ recall any of the ALGER HISSES or anyone who might have been
employed by them. Mrs. DUNHAM further stated that she operated thls
agency sangle-handed. . g ;

On Februaryu 11, 1949, bpeclal Agent JOHN . SWANSON
conducted investigation in an effort to locate the Matual Employment
Exchange, formerly operating at 1115 V Street,. N. W. «Mrs. JOSEPHINE.

MC WILLIALS, who now resides at 1115 V Street N. W.," advised Agent ’

- SWANSON that she has resided there for over 20 years and that o one-
. has ever ooerated an employment agency at thls address to her knowledge.,

Fd

' Further. 1nveSu1gatlon in the v1cln1ty of 1115 V Street,

"N. W,, failed to reveal any person who recalled: the Mutual- Bmployment

Exchange, A check ‘of the city dlrectorles for past vears falls {0
dlsclose an agency operating at 1115 v Street A AU "o

In view of the foreg01ng 1nformatlon, no .further effort is

belng made o locate the l"utual Employment Exchange.~

-* . On February 11, 1949, Special Agent JOHN . SWANSON also

conducted investigation in an effort to locdte the Natlonal Capltal

Bureay .of Empldyment, allegedly formerly operatlng at 1727 7th Street,

N. V. Investlgatlon in the vicinity of.this address falled to- disclose
any persons: who récalled .the Netlonal Capltal Bareau of Employment.

check of the clty d1rector1es for past years reflects.that this agency

3= Cﬁ?é\ﬁ’g
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I

~v-was listed for ‘only one, year*in the 1939 city directory.

by Ve In view of the’ foregoing information, no further effort '
is being made to 1ocate thisg agency. : .
o . On February 7, 1949, Special Agent JOHN H, KENOYER °
contacted Mrs. 'CARRIE A. REID, 715 Hanvard Street,. N, V., who advised

' that she, did operate REID'S Employment Sgency at 2112% 14th Street,
'M.N.'W ‘Quring’ 1938 bt that she Has been. out of business. since 1944. .
h She-stated that she.had given the ledgers with -the names .of the maids
. and employers to Mrs. MARGARET P, GILMDRE, 415‘B Street, S, E. )

S On February 9, 1949, Agents KENOYER and’ ROBERT H,

' 'ANDERSON called at thé home of- lrs. MARGARET P. GILMORE for the purpose

~of reviewing these’ ledgers:. Onme ledger contained only-the maid or the,
.employee's name and a reference but did, not.show the name of the employer°

", This ledger'was dated from 1929 to- 2943, A revieviof the lédger failed
+ ., to reflect the names of .ALGER -or.PRISCILIA' HISS or of any maid who .

ndght have been employed by “them, -

-

‘ . A sedréh - of, the second ledger made at’ the home of Mrse
GILMORE - also failed to show any information- concerning Mr. and Vrs.

QALGER HISS or any maid who might ‘have been employed by them.v

On February 10 1949, Agent KENOYER recontacted Yrs. \

) :REID in aneattempt to locate any " further- records ‘that she might.have
' but he was advised that she. did not know where they might be and they

probably had been destroyed.

. Specxal Agent KENOYER, on February 7 lO, 1949, conducted
investigation in an attempt 1o locate ‘one CORA MAE HOVARD‘who;operated

<" the’Reliable Employment‘Agency at 1402:11th ! treet, N. ., ‘Guring 1938.

Records of the ¥. R, MARSHALL Real Estate’ Gompany, 929 New York Avenue,
N, W,, reflected that CORA*MAE HOWARD' rented the building at 1402 1lth -
Street; N.. W&, from 1936 to 1942 ‘but did not reflect any: 1nformation
concerning her. E ) .E ; & s

- ) The 1942 oity directory reflected that CORA MAE HOWARD
re31ded at 1444 Corcoran Street; N. V. but she was not llsted 1n the 1943

-, or current city directories.

1

" Mrs; ANNIE G, FLETCHER, 1632 15th Street N.‘W., stated

"that she had been the rental agent for -the apartments at 1444 Corcoran

......

- that. period beyond 1942. As .she- recalls, CORA MAE "HOWARD was married 1n

P
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1942 'bo ‘a mlnlster who llves on’ Iuorgan S'breet, N. e
. . :Agent KE'\IOXER contacted Rev. rIILLIAM ALTON WALDEN, 205
“ - ,L:organ Street N. W. and Revs H. T. BURTON; 228 Morgan Street, Ns W.,
00 .and both adv:Lsed that it has been-about ten years since Rev. HGIARD .
lived .in this” nelghborhood. They stated that they: thought ‘his wi fe vas: .
CORA MAE but they had been ‘separated for the past. ten years at least.
Rev. BURTON added that he thought Rev.~HOWARD!'s wife went to Florida-
‘fseveral years ago and that Revs OWARD is dn Bal'b:.more. . . g

. " Tn view of the forego:.ng 1nformatlon, no fur’oher efforts
are belng made to locate 'bhe records oi‘ the Reliable Ehnployment Agency
at thls tine., .

Yo ;
- -

. * The records oi‘ 'bhe Lagies! Exchange, 2037 K S*breet
“ N. W., were checked from 1932 through 1948 by Spec:Lal Agents. DONALD
, COI’\‘O‘%S DONALD WALTER, JACX-S. TURTON, HARRY K. CLAYTON,. CHESTER C-
; CRAWFORD WITLIAM STATEN JOHN ‘H., KENOYER C. J. .JONES, ROBERT F. SAVAGE
and PAUL H.« HOGE These ,records reflec‘bed that GRADY BYRD and MARY. T.
DANIELS were formerly maids for the ALGER HISSES who..had' registered -at
‘one 'b:.me with this agency. Interviews with' these' maids w:Lll be set out
here:maf’oer in this. repoit. :
On February 1, 1949, Mr. WHITTAIGIR CHAMBERS adv:.sed
.Special Agent ‘c. J. JONES 'bha’o he recalled that his wife, had men'bloned
. ‘the HISSES hava.ng ‘had a | mald while they resided on 28th Street, whose '
. name was JULIA RANKIN. ‘irs. CHAMBERS "was supposed to have recalled this
' Woman as’ lz.v:.ng on Florida Avenve, w’ash:mgton, D, C. on a curve of that ~
. street near d church, Mr. .CHAMBERS adviseéd that his wife's memory was . .
very' vague, in-regaxd to tnn.s natter and that he h:mseli‘ did not recall ‘
thls person. -

»
-

#

‘ ) . The follo'ang :a.nvestlgat:.on wias conduc'bed by Sne cial -
Agents R. R. NICHOLS and K. F. CARROLL on February-‘9,.1949-in ah ei‘i‘or’o
‘o determine, the identity.of JULIA RANKIN ang bo. locate ELJZABETH FIELDS:
~ vho was, the maid for the family residing mext door 6 the HISSES during
* 7+ the time ‘the HISSES' lived 'at 3415 Volta Place, N.-W., and to procure

' ' any :.nformat:.on concerning domestic help 'bhajs may have been employed bv
t uhe HISSES dunng 'bhe pert:ment per:y.od. . - ;

oo Hr RS TYREA, manager of the Commerclal Emnloyrrent Agency,
. s 808 5th ‘Street,- N, ‘«‘f., advised that he’ had no ‘record-.on JULIA RANKIN or '

ELIZAB‘TH FELDS y or of any domestic help employed by uhe ALGER HISSES.

-
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M. AL C WRIGHT of “the Boyd Employmenﬁ Agencv, also :
_knowh as the Employment -Center -of JMashington,. D. C., 1201 G:Street, N 1‘{.,

' adv:Lsed ‘bhat this’ _agency does not re°'1ster domes*b:.c help° .o : .

, - Yrs. MARGARET KRAFT, Podt Office- employee at-Seat

- Pleasan'b Maryland, was conbacted in an. effort 4o locate the Suburban

E:'rolovmen'b Acency at Fa:.rmont -Hea.gh‘bs " Lfaryland. L{rs. !QIAFI‘ could glve :
" no. :mformatlon concerm.ng -any suoh employmen‘b agencyo

. - Mrs.. JAMES A. CAMPBELL;: 709 6lst qvenue, Fa:u:mont .
He:.gh’os v Maryland, owner of a print shop at “that address and ZEDDIE "
SYKES; employed at :the above print shop, both .of whom have lived-in this
v:.cinlty a- number of years s could not recall the Suburban Emuloymen'b )

Agency. . ,

: R R Y . L
300 Connec‘blcut Avenue s No Y. - . ’ ' f . Co .
"!ashlngton, D: C.. T et T

. .
- .y, % Fy »

HARTHA ’*’OPE “Was: flrst mterv:.exed by Special Aoents
: GHARLuS W . PEASINGER and JOHN E. HOWARD at theaapartment of her” employer,
Hrs. DOROTHY DORSEY, 3000 Connectlcut Avenue ,+ No& -7., which -interview is |
seb out 4in the: report of Spec:v.al Agent C. J. JONES~' dated January 28,
1949 at »wash:mgton, D. C.* Briefly, POPE at the: 'b:me of 'that 1nterv1ew,
adv:Lsed agents. that .she had worked for ALGER and PRISCILLA.HISS for about

5

.7 five years from 1930 to 1935. She procured this employment through. thea 2.

- F reoomendatlon of one ROXIE, THOMAS,, a i‘r:.end ‘'who wiorked for another. i‘am:.ly
©in the .same bu:.ld:.ng, MARTHA “POPE i‘:.rs‘b went to- work for the AIGER
. HISSES when *they lived-on Connec‘bn.cu'b Avenue , N. W, in the 1700 block
" She went with- then to Cambridge, Massachusetts when they left f:ashlngton,
" D. C. : She left them and reburred 46 Washington, D. C. and she returned
to the HISSES! sérvice when 'bhey re“burned to Washington, Worlcmg for
them at 2905 P Street, N. Wi, om. 28th Street, N. V. and on 0 Streeb; N Ww.
MARTHA POPE vias unable to recall ‘the names ¢f any v:;.s:x.tor_‘::_t;o the' '
HISSES! home, any othet maids or other em yees of th
- stated that after reading: the nameés NATHAMPHITT and "
* | newspapers, she was able to recall 'bhat ‘th y had calleq on 'bhe HISS.,S
. while she was -with then, L . e e

."A

3

- IEA.RTHA POPE did no'b récall ever hav1ng seen WHITTAKER
CHAMBERS or having ‘heard his name. She has been m.th her presént employer'
over 12 years. On re-:.nterv;ew, on February 25 1949 by 'bhe wrrber, o

“r
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“‘when she was dlscharged.k
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she again admed tha'b ‘she vas_unable to’ recall the name ’:’{HITTAKER v
CHAMBERS "and., when a picture of CHAMBERS Wias shown “to. her, "she stated
: ‘bha'b 'she’ dées not recall ‘ever having seen or met him. -She s‘bated that-
she .does. not. recall HENRY HILL COILINS hav:.ng ever -come to 'bhe home"
~of the HIQS.,S. L

“

.

, Cont:x.nu:.ng, POEE sta‘bed that she had f:.rst gone 'bo work
i‘or ‘bhe HISSES shortly- after they had been Married, at wh:.ch “birie ‘bhey
‘weie living. of “Tonnecticub Avenue, in the 1700 block In regard to her - -
leaving town with the HISSES; she advised that this was on the occasion

XL GER HISS‘s becoming the Secretary of OLIVER WENDELL HOLMES. -She
- now s»ates tha'b they went to d.place in Massachusetts, the name of which

was,. as best she could recall, Beverly, Massachusetis.. She states she
left .lashmg'bon with the HISSES :m the spring of -the year -and re'tgrned
here about October of thé same year. -*She came back to Washington because
her mother was taken ill. She said. that approxn.ma'bely the,same.time she

o

left, to retum o Wash:mg'bon, the HISSES moved to Cambrldge, iglssaclmse'bts.'

;i ® o ‘ s On the HISSES' return -to Washington, D. C.;. }W

returned 40 work for them. She first worked, for the 'HISSES :on Q Street,”

- N, (the HISSES leased 3411 O Street, N, W, from. 1933 to July 1, 19345 :

She rema:.ned in their-service “when 'bhe HISSES moved to ?Sth S'breet

N. 1. (the HISSES. 1eased “Apartment #42 at 2831 28th Street, N, ¥.  from
,July 1, 1934 to June 28, 1935) It is to be:" noted tha'b this. latter is-
* the apar‘bment d’f‘lITT‘MK;ER CHAMBERS took over when the. HISSES moved to-

P Stree'b MARTHA POPE. stayed in ‘the HISSES! employ for about one month
after they moved to P Street, N. W. (the HISSES leased 2905 P Street,

. N W, from.May 1, 1935 to June 15, 1936)

. On be:mg confronbed with WHITTAKER CHAMBERS 5 MARTHA POPE
Aaga:Ln d:.d not recall hav:mg net CHAMEERS at any time. On interview by
Special Agent G. d. JONES in the. presence.of Mr.- CHAHBERS VARTHA POPE
‘advised that she did not. recall a small, sln.gh'b dark woman and ch:.ld v
staying-with the HISSES. on'P Street, (léfﬁqm and ch:.ld) . MARTHA POFE :
stated that Iz.rs. HISS advised her thao her geryices would be no longer ;
needed :about one month, after they moved, to P S*breet N. W. She added
.she did not know why rs. "HISS -had dlscharged her other than that she
‘was told by. Mrs,” HISS that’ she expected.to do;gher own worko MARTHA POPE.
.was unable +o stated who had gone to work foréi"bhe HISSES in her place- -

” * % r
*

R ..!APTHA POPE. stated that she las'b sa"x 1he HISSHS at the -
’t:une TIHOT ON was injured. She’ did not. recall the exact, date ’
on whn.ch sh visited- them but stated that, they’ vere. living on 30th

Stree‘c W. at the ’o:me. LIARTHA POPE. sta*bed tha*b she knew that TH’UPﬁY

.
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& HOBSON ‘had. been :maured through read:.ng about it :m ‘bhe newspapers. °

. She 'did not recall .in which local newspaper.. she read this,. but . thought.
“it.was probably the Washington Bvening Star.. (The HISSES- 11ved at 1245

7 :30th Street, N: V. from, June 15, 1936 to- January 13 1938 ) HARIHA POPE

~

3

-

v

.~stated- that WHen she visited' the HISSES tossee TILK)THY s. she saw

no one who might.be. working fox:“the HISSES. - She.advised 'bhat Mrs: HISS
opened the door i‘or her- and - that- she saw only. Mrs.*© HISS and ‘Ei’.MGi:HI HOB&N.

» : - "MARTHA POPE states -that -as.well as’ she ‘can- recall, the

HISoES ‘rented: ‘bhe house-on P Stree‘b furhished. She-said she ddes not .
recall any furm.ture be:.ng removed from 'bhe apar’c-ment on 28th Street £o °
P.Street; .She did, kmoiv-that the HISSES carried their personal belongings
t0 .P Streetin their autgmob:le. In regard to the automobile, MARTHA
POPE states she-recalls the HISS ES 'as having only one ,automobz.le, She ~

“ described ‘this, autonobile.as a little old Ford with a s:mgle seat .in front .
and a. seat that opened up in the back (rumble seat) She descr:.bed this

. car as‘hav:.ng a canvas btop’rather than a Hard top. She- bel:.eves .this .car

had a trunk on the back- but states that she has no mforma‘b:x.on concern:mg
. the d:.spos:.t:.on of this car .as it was stlll in 'bhe:Lr possession. vhen
she left ‘the HISSES' employ. e . S

Aga:m, POPE sta'bed 'bhat she does not recall IENR?GOLLINS
or HAROLD WARE as coming to the home of .the HISSES. She reiterated -
' the information. previously given concerning. NATHAMLEI—and LEE‘\PRESSMN,
_MARTHA POPE states that -she was-employéd by the HISSES as a general.
- domestic, She cooked washed -and d1d the general housework, SHe has no .,
recollec’o:.on of. hav:mg séen any: 'bypewr:.ter in the- HISS: home: -She doesn't
recall ever-seeing.a piano in their home.. “She stated she could not
presently recall any ‘of the HISSES' furniture, on, 28th Street and 'bhings
the. furnituré on' P. Street was not the: proper’c.y of the-HISSES but went
"with the: house.. ‘She has no recollection of -an Amerlcan-Or:.en'bal rug ,
owned, by -the HISSES vhich had a hole burned-in-it. She did, on’ spec:.flc
quest:.on:.ng , recall a: dln:.ng -room table that. the- HISSES had on 28th ‘Street.
This, was’ an antique dropledf’ table, one'leaf of which had -a large crack.

- in it. ‘Shé-had-no present recollection as’to the physical layout. or

‘floor plan- of ‘the house on 0 ‘Street. She adv:Lsed that she ‘did not waitb-
on the table at’ ‘the HISS ‘home , but merely prepared the food and pub it

~‘on. the table after which. the HISS family would wait on themselves. She ,

.recalls that on ohe occasion, .she had. prepared rei‘reshmen‘bs for company:
prior to 1eav1ng for the even:mg. She had no knowledge .as to who did
.call-on ‘the HISS::.S on that occas:Lon, Her employment with 'bhe HISSES
. Was steady after 'bhelr return: to '\{ash:.ngton, D., C, ap un’o:.l the ‘blme .

-, of her discharge," except for a‘period of’ about- two weeks ‘while” the H.[SéES

_were- 1:Lv1ng on 28th Street,. at whn.ch time she was 111
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Pursuant to a teletype to "the Director "ahd Richmond
Office dated January 25,. 1949, advising’ that unless advised to the
contrary, agents of this officé would interview CLAUDIE CATLETT at
Winchester,  Virginia, on January, 26, 1949, Special Agents ROBERT O.
CHICHESTER and DONALD WALTER proceeded to Winchester,; Virginia on Jamvuary

26, 1949, There they interviewed CLAUDIE cgggm who presently resides

at 542 N, Kent Street,. W:.nchester, Virginia and took from her a
signed. statement, The contents of this signed statement are not bemg
set out verbatim herein inasmch as a further complete 51gned statement
setting forth detailed information as .presently recalled by CLAUDJE
CATLEIT was obtained at the conclusion of interviews viith her and that
statement will be set out verbat:m hereinafter.

In substance s lrs. CATLEI‘T at the time of this interview,
advised that she worked for ALGER HISS and DONALD HISS for a period -of
about ten years starting with ALGER HISS vhile he was res:Ld:mg at 2505
P Street and doing laundry work for them. She continued in thé ALGER
HISSES! employ at 1245 30th Street, N.-W. and 3415 Volta Place, N. W.:

-. She procured thi yment through the recommendation to Mrs. ALGER HISS
from Hrs. DONAL SS who ‘had known her as the wife of the janitor of

the apartment ouse in which the DONALD HISSES were then living. She
advised that the’ only other ma:Ld who ever worked for the HISSES whose
identity she knows is one named DRUGIIIA; last name unknown. When she
.-wias shown photographs of Mrs. and Mrs. WHITTAKER CHAMBERS, on this
occasion, she-advised that she did not recognize the persons. shown in
the photograph. She advised that she does not recall anyoné staying in
the HISSDS' home whose name was CARL.,

A

Mrs. CATLETT d:.d recall that the HISSES had a typewr: ter

‘which they never used. She last saw this typewriter while the HISSES
‘were résiding.at 3210 P Street, N. W. (The HISSES resided at this address

from September 28, 1943 %o October of 1947). ‘She statéd that she never
heard the name HHI‘ITAKER CHAMBERS until reading it in the newspapers.
She recalled that AL GER HISS had:ian -old black car w:.th a front seat,

a rumble seat and a canvas top. She did not know the make of the car
and advised that they-got rid of it vhile livi g ‘at_2905 P Street, N. W.
She stated she had no recollection of a JUL N and that. she neveir

.received any mail from the HISSES either “type or "handwritten. She
 récalled that DRUCILLA had told her .that she had been hired by the

HISSES through the Ladies! Exchange operatlng in Uash:.ngton, D. C. near
the I'Mayflower Hotel: :

"Mrs. CATLETT. stated that she had never. been contacted
by any member of the HISS family or any representative of theirs since
the controversy concerning ALGER HISS' alleged  participation in an
espionage ring in »&'ash:mgton, D. ‘C. broke out. The or::.glnal of the

o o)é“é‘)
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* signed s‘batemen‘b 't.aken on th:.s occasion 'Wlll be re'ba:med in the i‘:.les T
of the Wash:.ngton Fleld Offn.ce for fui‘.ure reference if- need beo

on Fe‘bruary 3: and 2y 1949, _GD__AHDIE.QATLEI‘T was 1nterv1ewed
by Spec:Lal Agen'b Cc. J. JONES -An the presence of Mr. WHITTAKER CHAMBERS. "
" Vihen she ‘was presented_to Mr. CHAVBERS, CLAUDIE CATLETT recognlzed him - - -
- as. soméone, she had: seen. at the HISS res1dence ‘at’ 2905 P Street; N. W, ™ |
She seemed .to recall going to the front door and -letting -him in to the ’
. © * HISS .residence on one occasion. She does, pot recall seeing. hlm subsequent '
Y " o, that ‘occasion ‘at the HISS home, sta‘blng, "Once I seen, somebody I-pays -
e ' ~n0 ‘more -attention to ;them":  CLAUDIE CATLEIT stated 'bha‘b she: does not :
. ) recall ever having- semng dmner 16 Mr., CHAMBERS and does not assoclate‘
N - him"as_ hav:mg spent 'bhe n:.ght at the" HISSES' horte on any occasion.

k : On be:.ng quest:.oned s CLAUDIE OATDETT recalled a- closet
.in 'bhe basement of the HISS home on *30th Street where a. ‘red rug was
kep'b . This rug, as she recdlled, was rolled up vn:hh a cord around it.
. ) She recalls the rug as hav:.ng a i'r:mge on it and states that. it was
¥ _never “used in. the house on .30th Street. She ‘advised that she asked Mrs.:
' HISS why the .rug was never used and was adnsed that it’ belonged 0
o . someone .else, - When the HISSES ‘moved. to the Volta Blace address, the rug
. . was -placed on the floor in TTMOTHY 'HOBSON's T00M, CLAUDIE CATLETT- had
< . no recollection of this ‘Tug hav:Lng ever been sent’to the cleaners. during’
. the time she was employed. by 'bhe HISSES.: In recalling other items con= -
cern:.ng the HISSES! residence, she remembered’ that there was a round
. mirror: mth a gilt .edge and an’ eagle on the top of it.at 'bhe housé on
2 - - 30th.Street. ' Also, in 'bh:Ls same house, she recalls seeing a book .on” |
: -birds.. She’ recalls - that the HISSES had .a t.ypewriter but did not know the
o .make. of it. She was. shown a standard model Remington: typewriter dnd -said -
that the 'by'pewrlter owned by the HISSES appeared to bé -smallexr- ‘bhan 'bhe
co _ Remlng’con. She sald shé remembered that it had a:soft dust. cover or’
S cloth over it on occasion .but does not ‘redall: ever- ‘seeing it in a
) ' carrying taseé. She recalls this typewriter being in the. house on. 30th
. Street- -and’ ‘that it.was: always in. he¥ way-when she cleaned and, was a.dust |
catcher. She recalls that TTMOTHY HOBSON, used the.typewriter and presumes -
. that PRISCILLA HISS ‘used the Typewriter;-but has no- recollectn.on ‘of .
AI.GER HISS. ‘having. ever used th:.s typewr:.ter. .o

, She remembered -that- wh:.le l:.v1ng on 30th Street, the ~ .

A HISSES had black d:m:mg room chairs w:ubh gold, Jvvyyy des:.gns on the backs

. of them. On th:.s occasion, she stated she believed the HISSES procured

; ‘these. thairs’ after they moved to 30th Street. - ‘She  also recalls. a large

) i bench being:in the house on 30th Street. and recalls a-table that was <~

. e "+ in the HISSES' house, one leaf of which was cracked or warped. .She had
o "1 no’ recollec‘blon of Mr. and Mrs. HISS -ever leav:.ng the house on, an excursion
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to study b:.rds and on belng quest:.oned as to whether or not the HISSES
. ever,-went to church, answéred, "Not that I know about., If-they did
they never said anything about it o me" .She recalled one occasion ‘.
on which Mrs, HISS was absent from the' c::l'.y and she believed she was on
a visit:to her-reélabives ard. that Mr. HISS had gone after. her to return.
her to Washington, She recalled an accident to TIMOTHY HOBSON in which
.he was struck by an automobile at 27th and P Streets, N. #. and his' leg
was broken. She recalled that ALGER HISS called PRISCILLA HISS by the
nlckname WPROSSIE". She had 'no recollect:.on 6f any nickname that Mprs.
HISS might have used vhen referring to ALGER HISS. .
CLAUD]E CATLEIT recalls an old automobile that the HISSES
had y which car was a Ford, either: black or blue in color and was old
and rusty looking. - She stated that they used to’ joke with her about

her purchasing the car vhen they got rid’ of it. "She stated that when she

- first started doing laundry work. for the HISSES, .she did this work on
. her own home and the HISSES would br:mg the 1aundry t0 her home in the
Ford., . . .

She stated she became .a regular employee -of the HISSES
.when on their regular maid's day off one week, she cooked for ALGER HISS
and TIMOTHY HOBSON. They liked her cooking so much better than that of
the regular maid that they hired her as a regular ma:Ld, She recalls one
night while baby sitting with TIMOTHY HOBSON at the Volta Place address
. of the HISSES, that a man came to the front door around ,8: 00 PM and
asked’ for Mr. and Mrs. HISS. She advised that they were not in and he
went away. It is her recollec‘blon, however, that he returned later prior
to the HISSES' having returned home and was again sent away. She does not
recall this man as having réturned to the HISS home a'b the time of the
" HISSES' réturn home on this particular.evening.

, She was; at this time, reinterviewed concerning the .
dated of her- -employment- with the HISS fam:.ly and. offered the i‘ollow:.ng
information vwhich assisted in giving .moré exactly the ‘period of her
employment. She stated that the first-address of the HISSES, when she
was employed régularly as a full time maid’and .cook was.2905 P Street,

N. W. It is noted that the HISSES resided at this address from May of 1935 ‘

~until June-of.1936.. She had previously stated that she was referred to

Mrs. ALGER HISS by w&ms soon’ after the latteris marriage to

‘DONA D HISS. ‘The. date .of this marriage was Decerber 30, 1933, This

\ date obv:.ously would be erroneous as the ALGER HISSES wiere at that t:.me

. . living at 3411 O Street and CLAUDIE. CATIETT recalls definitely that they
vere 11v1ng at 2905 P Street, i. when she first started to work for -

'them. It was at this address P 2905 P Stree’o N, ¥, , where CLAUDIE CATLETT

-
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" was the regular maid and cooked for ‘the ALGER HISSES, that she recalls

meeting the.man whom she now knows to0 be. WHITTAKER CHA!A'BERS. Upon being
interviewed as to the number of times Mr. CHAMBERS called at the HISS
home, she stated that ace she saw a person, she paid no more attention to
him and was only interested in doing her work and going home as she had

a large family which she had %o support. As to having seen Mr. CHAMBERS
while the HISSES 1lived 'at 1245 30th Street, N. W. and 3415 Volta Place,

., N. W., she could only say that it was poss:x.ble that Mr. CHAMBERS had been

~* there, that she was unable to recall the circumstances of such a, visit.

In response to q%%&mg concernlng other maids who had
worked for Mr. and Mrs. ALGER HISS, MeSamCATLELT could ‘only.recall the
name of one other maid, DRUCILLA,/ who was working:for:Mrs. HISS after shé
became ill and had to leave their employ. This period, she recalls at this
time, as around 1940 or 1941l. The only .informition she was able to give
concerning DRUCILLA was that she'worked at a lunchroom in the 2100 block

of P Street, H. W. The only further information.she had concerning other
domestic help was that she had learned that after her resignation, . the.
HISSES employed many maids and cooks inasmuch as the work was tedious -and
few of the employees would put up with the long hours and hard work over
any per:.od of time. CLAUDIE CATLETT recalled that in the fall of 1938,

* she went to the Georgetovm Hospital Clinic and as a result of the doctor's

adv:.ce s she stopped work:.ng entirely for the HISS i‘am:.lyo

The records of the Georgetown Hospital show that CLAUDIE
CATLEIT was an out patient, on August 24431 and November 16, 1938. Miss.

. MARGARET LUDDEN of the Georgetowm Hosp:.'bal stated that in order to divulge

any further information, written permission from the patient would be
required., ‘However, these are the only dates their records show that |
CLAUDIE CATIETT was treated. CIAUDIE CATLEIT advised that she was not
working for Mrs. HISS at-the time she went to the Georgetown Hospital and
that it wds not until over a year had passed that. she felt able to do

domestic work and .at no time subsequent to the fall of 1938 was she

employed full time for Mrs. ALGER HISS.

;. CLAUDIE CATLETT was questioned as to the poss:.b:.l::by of
her having helpéd Mrs. HISS during-Christmas-season of 1938, to which she
‘answered she cvowld not have been working and that it -was the Chr:.stmas
of '1939 before she ‘returned to the HISSES! address on Volta Place to help

‘her. It was.at this time in 1939, ‘she recalls, that she met the maid

DRUCILIA. She said she remembers the hame DRUCILLA. because it was much
like Mrs. ‘{ISS's name which is PRISCILLA.

CLAUDIE CATLE"‘T could récall no further information regard:ng

the typewriter owned by ALGER HISS nor was she ‘able to recall ever having
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-seen a .certificate of ownershlp or tltle for the old Ford roadster owned -

by EISS.

CLAUDIE .CATIETT advised that upon recovering from her
illness sometime around the end of 1939 or early 1940, she- ‘began doing
-day work ‘for Mrs. AT.GER HISS and other persons ‘in Georgetovm: She again
reiterated that the last occasion of her meetlng ¥rs. ALGER HISS was on
the street following her return from’ employment at Long Island New. York.
This was about four years dgo.

On February 40, 1949,4Mrs. CLAUDIE OATLETT was again

‘interviewed at her home at 542 Kent Street, Winchester, Virginia by

Special Agents ROBERT O. CHICHESTER and the writer. At this time, a signed
statement ‘was taken from her containing all pertinent information that she
vias able to give concerning this matter. At‘the time of the taking of

this statement, every effort vias made to procure all information that

Mrs.. CATLEIT was able to recall at the present time. It is. to be noted
that CLAUDIE CATLETT:has been interviewed on several previous occasions,

"during each of which she has given conflicting information. At the

conclusion of this signed statement, previous. 1ncon31stenc1es will be

.set out. It is to be further noted that CATLEIT is uneducated and not of
high ‘intelligence. She has, however, attempted to cooperate insofar as

she is able to-do. Following is ‘a copy of the -signed statement as furnished
by CLAUDIE CATLETT :

"Winchester, Va,
Feb. 10, 1949

"I, Claudie .Catlett, give the ;ollow1ng statement to

‘Robert O, Ghlchester and John.E; -Howard,. who I know to be Spe01a1 Agents

of the Federal Bureau of Investigation. No threats or promises have_been
made to .induce: me .to give this statemerit. I have been adv1sed that I do
not have .to.make any such statement and that I have the right to consult
an Attorney ‘prior.to giving a statement. I know that any statement I

. may ‘make can be used as evidence 1n Federal Courto

'mb'uazden name is Clau'“ ers, I was marrled about 27
oW whether or not my husband.

has procured a divorce. I am usually knovn as Claudie Catlett 1n'thh1ngton,

.+D. C. and.Claudie Uyers' 1n‘W1nchester, Va. I now live at ‘542 N.. Kent St.,
. Winchestér, Va. I am.47 years of -age'and I have 5 1living childrem.  If
 first did 1aundry work for Mrs. Alger Hiss, as well as I can now recall

this was about six months before the Hisses moved to. the house on 30th
St. I first started worklng for Mrs. Alger Hiss on the recommendation

of Mrs. Donald 'Hiss. When I first started working for Yrs. Hiss she would
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"bring her laundry 'bo my house and call for it vihen it was done. I
_did laundry work for Mrs. Hiss .for about 2 weeks then went to work
‘ regular for her. Vhen the HBisses moveéd. from P St. to 30th St. they

took with them one bed, several small chairs, some of which were black
with.a gold ivy design on them, a secretary, a small table, their books,
their typewriter, and their perscenal.belongings. These household

goods were moved by some moving company the name of which I no 1onger
recall. During the time the Alger Hisses 1ived on 30th St. I worked for:
them every day, with a half day off on Thursdays and Sundays, I usually
went to work at 8 am the time I would leave would vary, I sometimes worked
to9 or 10 pm and later. I went withuthe Alger Ha.sses when they moved -

to Volta Pl. and continued working for them as I had Yon 3Qth St.

"As well as I can recall at present I stopped working
for the Mger Hisses sometime in the summer of 1938. After I quit
working for them Mrs. Hiss would come to see me at my home at 2728 P
Street, N. i{. She finally suggested that I go to the clinic at Georgetown
Hospn:bal which I did. Prior to my illness in the swmmer of, 1938 I had .
worked s*head:.ly for them since going to work for them on P St. with only
an occassional. day off due to illness. The only times I would not work
for any period of time would be while the Hisses were out_of town. ¥While
working for the Alger: H‘LSSGS regularly I did general housework 1aundry,
cooking and somet:unes baby s:.t'blngc

"0n Feb. 1, 1949 I was introduced to Mr. Whittaker
Chambérs, in the office of the Federal Bureau of Investigation in

Washington, D. C. As . soon as I saw ¥r. Chambers I recalled that I had

known him before. - I did not know Mr. Chambers' name when I saw hin
before and do not mow recall-any name that he was known by or called
by at that. time. As well as I can presently recall T saw. Mr. Chambers,
prior to meet:mg him at the F.B.I. office, at 2905 P st. N. W. -As well

* . as I can recall Mr. Chambers came to the Alger Hisses house on P St.

and I went to the door to Jet him in about the time I got the door open
Mrs. Hiss came to the door from.the living room and asked me to fix some
tea for them. I then went to the kitchen in the basement to fix tea..

I served this tea to Mrs. Hiss and Mr. Chambers in the parlor which was ’

. then in back on -the floor .above the basement. I merely took the tea thing
. in and placed them on the table, but in doing so I took a gocd look at ‘the

man who I now knowrwas Chambers. I Looked at: this man closely at this

. ‘time because I had, never seen him before and alsa because, he was poorly

dressed and -did not ook 1:Lke the people who usually called. at the Alger
H:l.sses. - I do not ever.recall seeing the man I now know as Mr. Chambers
again, I feel positive I never saw him after the Hisses moved from

- P St. I may have seen him on another occasion on P St. but I do not
- remember it at this time.. I do not recall Mr: Chambers staying

..14‘_
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"overnlgh'b or for any period of time .at the home of the Alger Hisses
whlle I worked for them..

mAfter I quit working for the Hisses T did no. vork at
Val" for some time as well-as I can recall now I did no work from the
sunmer of 1938 to about Christmas 1938. = At Christmas 1938 I helped the
Hisses regular maid.serve dinner. After this I started doing days
.work for the Hisses and others. I never went back to working regular
for the Alger Hisses., . .

"T recall seeing a red rug with a fringe on 1'b in the
Hisses house on 30th. This rug was :.n a closet next to the kitchen in
the front part of the basement. The rug was rolled up & tied it was a
regular room size rug. The Hisses did not use this rug in the house on
30th St. and I don't know when or where they got it. They may have  had the -
rug while living on P St. as there was a room there in which things were
stored.  That room was locked and I never.went in it. .

"I recall asking lrs. Hiss why they did not use this -
‘rug and as vell as & can, recall at this time she told me it was because
it did not belong to her. ZEater on when they moved to ‘the Volta Pl.

house: this rug was put on the floor ofiuf_ﬂi_gis 7.00m, i
' Mhen I first went to work for the Alger Hisses they had

a rusty looking old car with a top that let. dom. This car had a single,
seat in front &-a rumble seat in' back. While still living on P St. they
bought a new gray automobile. For awhile both the new grdy car and the
old rusty one were parked out.in front of the house on P St. Sometime
about two weeks after the Hisses ubought the gray .car 'bhe old car was
,taken away and I never saw it after thdt. I don't know what happened

to the old car, but I never saw it again. I am sure.they got the new.

car on.P St. because I remember seén.ng the two cars parked together and
‘because they would take me home in the new car, they never took me home in
the old- car..

4TI recall the Alger Hisses had a ’oypewrrber which I .
first saw on P St., I do not know the make of this typewriter, nor do I
know whether or not it was a portable typevriter. If it was a portable
I n#ver saw it in any case. I remember they moved “this typeviriter from

- P-8t. to-30th St. and from 30th St. to Volta Pl. After the Hisses moved

£k o 3210 P-St. I went there. to visit them I saw a typeviriter in the

house at this time. I do-not know that it was the same typevriter: that

they had when I worked for them but it looked the Same as far as I can
recall. I have seen a photog_raph of Mrs. Whittaker Chanbers. and the
Chambers! child but I do not recall ever having sSeen the people at any

e pSE
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. Mtime, I do not recall them ever vis:l.ting the Alger Hiises at any ‘of

- the places that fi® worked for them or at any ~time while + was there.
"'fhen the Alger Hisses moVed from 30th St. to Volta

Pl their ‘furniture angd -household effects were moved for them by

moving van., I do not ‘know, the name. of the company to which thls van

belonged. - So far as I know' “they moved everything, in the 30th St. héuse

to Volta Pl. with the. exception of the kitchen stove and other such )

Q fixtures .

" “hen T helped serve ab- the Alger Hiss home at Christmas
1938 the maid who was at that- time working for “then was named rucilla.tPP ‘5
She is the only.maid vho worked for the Hisses whose name "is known | o me.

‘ “Ln'. Chichester has read the foregoing statement aloud
in my presence ‘and has gone over it with:me, - I undérstand its meaning
and have :.n:l.tialed -each ‘page ‘of it and the errors in it.a} This statement
is written in longhand on this and 5 other pages. This statement. ds

.. true dnd correct Yo the best of my present recollection and- bel:.ef.

-

Signed/ Claudie Catlett ~ . . -

«

" U:Ltnessed at Wiinchester, Va. Feb. lO 104.9 T o '_ . w

Robert 0. Chichester = Spec:.al Agent, Fu B I.-
JGhn E. Houard - Special Agent, F.B.I.™

The - or:.g:mal of this statement 1S be:.ng forwarded Yo
the New York Off:.ce -as- an enclosure. < '

“ " In her signed statement GLAUDIE CATLEI!T stated that’
"hen the HISSES ‘moved from P Street to .30th! Street, they took.with them.
their bed, several chairs ,’ gome” of which were black with a gold ivy
‘design on them" On previous interview, CATLETT ‘advised Spec:.al Agent
¢, J._JONES that.these cha:.rs which yere also. recalled by CHAMBERS, were
,acqu:.red after the HISS.oS ‘moved %o Bch street. ° Shé now states, however,

- »that, these ‘chairs were among the fewﬁart:.cles of furniture taken fron -

P Street to 30th Street by "the HISSES., -This is outstandlng in her mind

" ag'mosy of the furniture in the house at.2905.P Street was not the .
, property of the HISSI:S and was, left  in the house when they moved. -

‘CLAUDIE CATLEIT statés.in- her signed statement "As. well -as I can recall

.+ at present, ‘1 Stopped- work:.ng £or the ALGER HJ.SSES sometime "in ‘the »
+ ‘summer of “1938." She has previously stated. that she stopped work in

the fall of 1938 and that she did not’ do any ‘work whatéver until after
. January of - 1939 She is" now. qu:.te defa,m.te that she stopped work:.ng

.
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at about the same time that Dr. EASTER, her family phys:.c:.an, started

* treating her. This is. borne out by the fact that public assistance

records vhich were confidentially afforded this office s show that Dr.
R. A. EASTER issued a certificate that Mrs. CATLETT was suff‘er:.ng from’
bronchial asthma and myrcaditis.. These records show further that Mrs.

~ CATLETT was on direct relief from June of 1938 until July of 1940.

Miss DORIS ANDREWS, Assistant Superintendeqt, District of
Colunbia Public Assistance Denartment, would be the proper person to
subpoena 1n the: event ‘ohese records are needed as- evidence.

CLAUDIE CATLETT states in her signed s‘tatement:f "on .
February 1, 1949, I was introduced to ifr. WHITTAKER CHAMBERS in the

_ office of the Federal Bureau of. Investigation in Washinzton, D. C.

As soon as I saw him I Yecalled that I had known him before." On
Jam.ary 26, 1949, when first interviewed by agents of this office, Mrs,
CATLEIT was shown a photograph of WHITTAKER CHAMBERS which photograph
she falled to identify as be:.ng -anyone she had ever seen. before ’

On February 1, 1949, on being presented- to M. CHAMBERS
in the office of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, Washington, D. C.,
it was observed by Special Agent C. J. JONES who made the mtroductlon, .
that CATLEIT did 1mned3.ate1,,r ‘identify Mr. CHAMBERS. In her statement,
CATLETT stated inm part, "I did not everlieca®t seeing the man I know
as. lir. CHAMBERS again. I feel posa.t:.ve Tonever saw him after the
HISSES lived on. P Dtreet " CATLETT had previously stated tha® she might

" havé seeri him at 1245 30th Street or 3415 Volta Place. She stated
- + further on this occasion that .she was only able to say that it was

po.,s:.ble that CHAMBERS might have been in one of the other of. these
addresses or both of them tut she didnit recall any such occasion.

She now stated that she does not feel that it is possible that 'she

could have seen CHAMBERS ahy place except at the 2905 P Street address
In her previous statenent CATLEIT stabes that "After I quit vorking
for the HISSES' I did not work at all for some time as.well as I could
recall now I did no-work from the summer of 1938 unt:.l 1939" C

CLJ\.UDIE CATLEI‘T ‘now recalle that at Chra.stmas 5 1938,
she worked for thé HISSES 'helping serve Chr::.s‘bmas dinner. She reécalls.

-this as during .the time that she was ill at home and Mrs. HISS would
-come to see her from time to time. On one of these visits, Mrs. HISS

recommended that she’ go to Georgetown Hospn.tal clinic for treatment.
This she did and the records of the Georgetown Hospital, ¥Washington,
D. C. show that CLAUDIE CATLEI‘T was an.out patient on August 23 and 31
and November: 16 1938. CATLETT now states that she recalls that she
worked for the HISSES at G’hra.stmas 1938 because she went to the HISSES
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- a short t1me before Chr:.stmas of 1938 at which time she’ recalled Mrs.
- HISS had asked’ her if 'she was- ready to go.back to work. In reply, 3
> CATLEI‘T told MYrs. HISS she was. not return:.no' t0 work but had come to

see if" LIrs. HISS was go:.ng to gn.ve .her :a Ghr:.stnas present. . Mrs. HISS

.‘said she was going “to give her a_present and "at that time arrangements .

viere made for her, CATLEI’T 4o’ assa.st ‘the regular maid at" Chr:x.stmas

: dlnner s 1938

. soms oF CLAUDIE CATLEIT - .

E
>

CLAUDIE CATI&.TT has advised that she has three ‘sons,- .

'JAMES RALPH, CATIETT, SYLVESTER CATLETT andPPERRY CATLEIT, Jxr.. She has

twio daughters, MARY ‘CATIETIT and BERNETTA FISHER. She states that her

" ‘daughters 1lived with and were raised by Dr. R. A. EASTER vho is mow

deceased. She stated that they were not ln.vn.ng at home while she.was
working for the HISSES and would have no knowledge of her relat:.onshlp

' "~ with the HISSES. These - daughters ‘have not therefore been 1nterv:.ewed°

-

JAMES RALPH CATLEI‘T, 2728 P Street N Wo, age 2, .
on January 28, 1949, advn.sed Spec:.al Agents DONALD WALTER and POBERT 0.,

" " CHICHESTER that he is the son’ of CLAUDIE CATLEIT and he recalls members

of the DONALD HISS and AL GER HISS families, JAMES. CATLETT advised "that
he was. only ten years of age, at the time and that he used to play with

" the 'step-son .of ALGER HISS; “TIMMY". JAMES .CATLETT advised that he,

has no: recollect:.on of the associates or contacts of any member of the -
HISS family and he was unable to 1dent1fy photographs of WHITTAKEP

. CHAMBERS .

*

RAYL.OND SYLVESTER CATLDI‘T age 2’7, 2728 P Street N, Wo, -

. on the Same date, advised,agents WALTER and CHICHESTER that He is the

son of CLAUDIE CATLEI‘T, and that he recalls members of ‘the HISS ‘family
as he was in their home many bimes vhen his mother was employed as a
maid. by ;the HISS family. -RAYNOND was unable to identify the photograph -
of WHITTAKER CHAMBERS - which was shown by the 1nterv1ew1ng agents and

“he advised that he dld not know..any of tHe associates or visitors at the
- HISS "home. When ouer:.ed regard:mg -the Ford wh:.ch belonged to ALGER HIS_S s

RAYMOND ‘CATLETT adv:Lsed it was his’ recollection that the Fard was so
old that it had ho* trade-:m value and as a result ALGER HISS had’ of fered
the car as a. present "to ‘his mother but, the offer had been decl:.ned in- - -

* - asmch as CLAGDIE CATLETT. could not drive and-her sons_viere not. old
" enough to atta:np’catdra.reres lzcense in the District of Columbia. In

connection with this, it is ‘to. be-noted that CLAUDIE CATLEIT- advised. that

" ) her recollection of this 1nc1dent is. that. it was a joke between herself
’ ”and the HISSES, that she would purchase th:Ls automob:.le when they were -

x
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ready to6 d:.spose of it but that it.was not fbaken seriously on the part
of either party that she would ever actually have this automobile. |
RAYMOND CATIETT advised that he has no clear recollection of other maids
employed by the HISS family but he did recall that one of the maids

. lived in the 2500 ‘block of P Street, N. V., although he did not know 'bhe
. exact address.

. On January 30, 1949, RAYMOND CATIETT was reinterviewed

by the same agents and he furnished additional information, including

the fact that when the ALGER HISSES moved from 2905 P Street, N.W. and
1245 .30th S‘bree'b ‘N. W., it was his duty to clean up the home from which
they had moved. He adv:.sed that in connection with these duties, he had
picked up some ties and magazines which had been left by the HISS family
and had taken them home. He also recalled that he found among this
material, a book that he believed to be a diary when the HISS family moved
from 2905 P Street, N. W. He stated that he believed it to be a diary
despite the fact 'bhat he was unable to read any of the writing in this
notebook. He advised he took the diary to his home and attempted to

read it but finding that the writing was not legible, he tore out the
pages’'which had been written on and retained only the blank pages. He
states that this book was a green bound book but he was unable to describe
it further. He'was ‘queried as to whom the diary belonged and he stated
he was not certain but he believed that it belonged to ALGER HISS.

Mrs. CLAUDIE CATLEIT was interrogated regarding the above
mentioned notebook on February ff 1949 but she could not recall having
ever seen it and furthermore added that her son had never advised her
of the fact that he had it in his possession. RAYNOND CATLEIT advised
that he had been in the HISS home many times and that the only typewriter
he could recall having seen was what he believed to be a portable type-~
writer inasrmch as it was always covéred with a hard box cover. He was
unable to recall the make of the 'bype'wr:.ter or. further descr:.be it.

’ PERRY CATLETT Jr., 733 Howard Road, S. E., is the oldest
and -best acquainted of CLAUDIE CATLETT'S three sons with the ALGER HISS
family. PERRY was interviewed on February 2, 1949 and stated that he was
employed by Mrs. HISS when they lived at 3415 Volta Place, N. W., doing
odd jobs such as washihg windows and fixing floors. - PERRY CATLETT
-stated that he is now 28 years old so that at the time he worked for the
HISSES he must have been about 18. He was unable to recall ALGER HISS's
automobiles or anything concerm.r‘:g ‘typewriters or other materials con-
cerning the activities or possessions of Mr. and Mrs. ALGER HISS. He
also stated he was unable to recall the names of.any of the maids employed
by the HISSES but that he could poss:z.bly remenber them if he were to see
them. He stated that his period of -employment with Mrs. HISS ended when
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his mother stopped working and since this ‘time he obtained a job with the
VPA at ‘Gravelly Point where he worked full time in order to-support the
family. He could not recall when he flrst began work for the HISSES but -
belleved it was when they first moved to 3415 Volta Place, N, W,

On February 4, 1949, Agents WAL TER and CHICHESTER again
interviewed PERRY CATLEIT in an éffort to more specifically determine
the daté on which -his mother terminated her employment with the ALGER
HISS family. PERRY CATLETIT was extremely nebulous in regard to dates
. but he recalled 'bha'b at the timé his mother ceased working for the HISSES,
“there was a warrant issued against his father charging non-support. He
further recalled that at that time it was necessary for his mother to
obtain direct relief from the Department of Public Assistance inasmch as
no member of the family was gainfully employed. PERRY CATIETT could
furnish no further 1nformatn.on other ’ohan that prev:.ously suppl:.edo

On February 9, 1949, PERRY CATIETT was "again interviewed
by Agents CHICHESTER and WALTER for the purpose of straightening out.
d:.screpanc:.es revolving around the period of time in which he went to work
© at Gravelly Pointon the National Airport for the WPA. In this connection,
PERRY CATLETT furnished the following signed statement:

"February 9, 1949 '
WMashington, D. C.

,‘ "I, Perry ¥, Catlett, give thé following signed statement
‘voluntarily. ‘No threats or physical violence have been used agaa.nst me.
and. no promises or rewards have been made me or offered to mes This
statement is made to Robert O, Chichester and Donald Walter who are ‘knovn
to me as Special Agents of the F.B.I.. I have been advised of my right to
retain-a lawyer and that this statement may be used in a court of law,

"I have worked for.Mr. and .Mrs. Alger Hiss since they
lived on 30th St. doing odd jobs,- this was about 2 or 3 times a week - until
the time when I went to work out at the airport at' Gravely Point. I
‘worked for the Hiss's do:mg odd jobs vhen they lived on Volta Place. It
was during this time that my mother got sick. She stopped doing regular
work for Mrs. Alger Hiss and so she only did 'days work' for them after she
was told by Dr. R. A. Easter 'that she was too ill to work regularly. I
don't.recall the. exact dates bubt I conbinued doing odd jobs and my mothex
continued doing days work. I worked for ‘the Georgetown Radio Company, 3264
IM! St. N. W, at the same time I did odd jobs for Mr. Alger Hiss.
" itorked both places during summérs up until the Georgetown:Radio- Cos,
under Mr. John M. Morris, went-out of business. I didn't work for Mr. Hiss
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"in the winter: vhile I was going %o Phelps Vocatlonal School, 21;bh and
Bemning Rd., N. E. but my mother was still at l{rs. Alger Hiss's home

then. -, Then there was.a period of 4 to 8 months after I left the

Georgetown Radio Co. around 1939 that I didn't work. This.four to eight
months- was the period. just before' I went to work at ‘the National Airport.
That is, both my mother and I stopped working for-the Hisses at the same
time. I no longer worked for Hr, or l.me, Alger Hiss after I went to work °
for the WPA - at the National Airport. This was in 1939. I got married
September 18, 1941 and Mr. Al@er Hiss came to my wedding. ' That is the last
time I saw him. The maid that followed my mother at Volta Place was
Drusilla. 'I can't remember. seeing any other maids, there may have ‘been other
maids worlcmg when my mother was too sick to work full time but Drusilla,

I recall, was the next maa.d after my mother.

"This' is the truth to the best of my bel:.efo I have read
and vwnderstand everything in these three handwritten pages and have
s:.gned this in my own handwr:.'blng. I initialed folpe changes made above.

/S/ Perry M. Catlett

VWitnessed: - E
Donald Walter Special Agent, F.B.I.
Robert O. Chichéster Special Agent, F.B.I. "

. The original of this statement is being retainéd in the
files of the Washington Field Office.

) In. connection with his employment at Gravelly Point on the
,WPA, Agen“bs WALTER and CEICHESTER attempted to locate a WPA record
showing his employment there. However, lps. SMITH of the WPA Microfilm
bec’ca.on, stated that-it is possible that his card was omitted. from the
film when it was made inasmuch as- a review of it failed to show any record
of such employment of PER’!I CATLEIT.

Lfrs. JUANITA WITT of the Howard P. Foley Company, adv:.sed

" that the -project on which CATLEIT states he was. employed vias handled
. by the Foley Company from June of 1939 to sometlme in 1941 but. she did not

have the exact dates.

=

DOMESTIC HE.LP EMPLOYED BY THE HISSES

GRADY BYRD o ‘ ‘ ) Kisseloff-1888
1406 11th Street, N. w., Apt. 4 ‘

The i‘ollow:.ng :.nves‘blga'b:.on vias conducted by Special Agen'b
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" examined by épeea.al ‘Agents HOGE and ROBERT F. SAVAGE on January 31, 1949,

-

'- approx:.mately two years prior to December 1, 1938. .She said; she could not’

" this” date or subsequent théreto during which period she worked for the

- ‘been impossible for her to have béen employed by the HISSES prior to about -

»

The. records of ‘the Ladies! Exchange Employment Agency,

: reflected that one GRADY BYRD, 1406 11th Street, N. . s Apartment #4.,
registered for- employment through that ‘agency :md:.cat:mg that she had ‘Been
employed by L. G..HISS, 1534 Volta Place, s for seven months , registering
with this agency on Apr:Ll 20, l939° .‘

. Inquiry at 1406 11th S'bree'b N. N., desclosed that Mrs. BYRD
. vas residing at 609 M.Street and was employed as a car painter by the:
Wash:mgton Terminal -Company, Washington, D. C. On January 31, 1949, Agents
‘HOGE and SAVAGE interviewed. Mrs. BYRD at thé Railroad Ternn.nal. She ddvised
that to- the best of her recollectn.on, ‘'shé tas employed by the HISSES for

.recall the names of any of the maids.who worked for the _HISSES ‘prior to

HISSES for short intervals of one or two days. She further advised that
she could. establish the date of her termination as Décember 1, 1938 because
on this date she left Freedman's Hosprbal after a ser:.ous opera'b:.on
mvolva.ng ruptured appendix. She advised "that in her opinion it would have

Janvary 15; 1939 because of the seriousness of her condition. She went
&n her home in North, Carol:ma and stayed there. for about two weeks, having
brevi ously been bedrldden in her hore in Washmgton, D. c, for about a
two - week period prior-to going to North Carolina. She stated that. upon
her return to Washington, she was unable- to be employed for a per:.od o;f.‘
.at least two~ weeks ‘and probably longer.

B Hrs. BYRDmas unable to 1den'b1fy the photograph of WHITTAKER °
CHAMBmS and. descr:.bed the car ovined by the- HISSES at the time she was.
employed by them as a Pl;;nnou'bh gray in. colors: She’ ‘states -she recalled
th:.s “automobile: especlally as-her s:.s*ber‘s boyfra.end -owned’ a .car :.dent:.cal
to it at the‘ time. g s e .

A, P

On February 2, 1949, Agents HOGE and. JOHN W. SWANSON

aga:.n interviewed Mps.. BYRD regard:mg any :acquaintance she may have ‘had

with .JULIA RANKIN, and CLAUDIE CATLETT who were.allegedly eniployed by -the
JHISSES poss:.bly ‘during. or shortly after the employment of Mrs., BYRD. .Mrs.
BYRD -denied know:mg or ever - hav1ng me‘b ‘persons. by these names. s,

.0n February l 1949 » Yirs, - BYRD voluntarn.ly came to the
Washington F:Leld Offiice at whlch time she.was introduced to 'Mr. "WHITTAKER
CHAMBERS by Spec:Lal Agent C. Js JONES and was interviewed by Agent JONES
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“in Mr. CHAMBER'S presence. A'b this time, she stated ‘bha'b she had no

past recollect:.on of ifr. CHAMBERS. Mr. CHAL!BERS Tikewise advised that
he did mot recall ever having™ seen her on any- previous occasion. Mrs..

‘BYRD advised that she went to the hospital with a ruptured append:.x around

Thanksgn.v:mg of 1938 and was releaséd from the hospital on December 1, 1938,
She stated that for some“b:.me aftér this she could not return to work as
1nd1cated in the previous :Lnterv:.ew with her &nd she placed this_as, ‘probably

.-being after January of 1939: .She recalls that this operation was peri‘ormedv

by a Dr, BILLOCK and, took place shortly .after Thanksg:.v:mg of 1938, She

" had a very hazy' recollection of.her employment with the ALGER HISSES. and

said that shb.was confined strictly to worlcmg for the HISSES while they

;res1ded at 3415 Volta Place, No W

- It i§ to be noted t.ha'b in her previous :mterv:.ew, Mrs. BXRD
said that she had workeéd, for the HISSES .for two years prior to being
str:.cken w:.th append:.cn.‘bls, .It was pointed out to her by Agent JONES that
the Ladies' Exchange records reflected that -she, when registéring with. that
organization on April 20, l939, ‘stated tha'b she.had beén employed by a Mrs.

- L. G. HISS, 1534 Volta Place for the past seven moriths. She then-said

that she mist have’ confused the period of her. employmen'b w:.th 'bhat period
of time she vorked for lawyer DENNT HUGHES, on the first inberview she had

' 'm.th agents and that if thé Iaadn.es Exnhange records showed she had

worked for the HISSES for - only seven months 3 'bhat would be the correct
mformat:_on. ; , -

‘ It was observed by égentsJONES tha‘b GRADY BYRD. m:u.ght be
described as- “slow méntally.” I‘b is noted that she. .said L. G. HISS, 1534 -

Volta Place, when she. should have adva.sed the people at the Lad:.es'

Exchange that.her former employer was’ ALGER HISS, 3415 Vol'ba Placeo

s +
« & ¢

"DmCmRPS' 3 -;-; LT T

; The i‘ollow:mg 1nvest:.ga'blon was conducted by Spec:.al Agent
DONALD WALTER and ROBERT O. CHICHESTER, , .

_ Mr. GEORGD BANKS ‘2503 Tracy Place, N. V., was :mternewed
‘on, February 4, 1949 GEORGE BANKS is a'negro, currently employed as a
butler for Mrs. E. NAUDIAN SILONS.. He advised that he was prev.i.ously em-
ployéd as.a butler ’oy Yrs. W, C. LOUCHHEIM.. BANKS advised that during
&he time-he was ‘employed by the LOJCHHEIL family he recalls that the
A‘LGER HISSES ‘were entertained in the. LOUCHHEIM home. He adviséd that he
was not personally acquamued with any menber of -the HISS fam:.ly but added
that he. recalls a maid employed at_thé HISS home by the name -of DRUCILIA
EPPS. He stated that he recalls DRUCILLA only because she had been

.employed in the I.OUCHHEIM home prev:.ous to thet t:une she became employed

S : . i . - . ‘E »‘-'23~~‘ ‘ “ . . &éavg
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" bywALGER HISS., BANKS c¢oncluded by etat:mg that he does not recall any
other domest:.c help retained by the ALGER HISS family. ’

On February 2, 1949, Mns., DHICILLA EPPS, presently residing

at 1218 Wyfl.le Court, N. E., was interviewed by Agents WALTER and CHICHESTER. -

She -stated that she is now employed as a maid and waitress in Wesley

Hall, 1426 21st Street, N. W. Mrs. EPPS stated that. before going to work
* for the- ALGER HISS- family she did day work for Mrs W. C. LOUCHHEIM Jr. cand
. that Mrs. LOUCHHEIN referred her to the HISS family. As a result of this,

. she began doing part-time wiork for the HISSES and became a full-time maid
when PRISCILLA HISS became employed at the Library of Congresso Yrs. EPPS
stated that she believed that she worked part-time for the HISS family
approximately two or three months before her full-time employment with them
began. ¥rs. EPES believes.that she started part-time-work £or ‘the HISSES
in the spring of 1939. In-this connection, it is to.be noted that

CATLEI‘I‘ in her sta‘bement stated that she recalls viorking at the ALGER
ﬁfSS serv:.ng Chr:.stmas dn.nner in 1938 m.th DRUCILLA EPPS,

- DRUCTLLA EPPS recalls that when she became employed by the
. HISSES her daughter was approximately ten or elevenn;orr&‘s of age.

This daughter was born on March 7,.1938. She also believés she made
..application-in the spring of 1939 because ‘she recalls she went to the HISS
home the first time without & topcoat or overcoat. Mrs. EPPS stated that
she left the HISSES! employ in early 1941. She recalls this because it -
was at that time: that her mother-in-law became 111 and could not care d.‘or
" her child while she was at the HISS home and at the same time her husband
was injured in an automobile accident. Because of these events, it was
necessary for her +to términate ‘her empléyment ith the HISS family. She
feels certain that she became émployed by the ALGER: HISS family after

. March of 1939 because-as she recalls, she was not working for the Hiss

kS fann.ly on her’ baby' s f:.rs’o birthday wh:.eh she states she well remem’ners.,

. . Mrs. PPS stated that, 'bhere were not many callers at the
HISS home and. ‘bhat she believes she would recall the face of .any person

vho. visited them vhile she.was there. When shown a picture of Nr. WHITTAKER

CHAMBERS, Mrs. EPPS. stated 'she .could not recall having ‘ever previously

seen h:.m ‘She stated that she- had been following the case in the newspapers
-ard that she has prev:.ously seen a picture of WHITTAKER CHAMBERS in the
newspapers but she could not recall eéver having seen him at the .HISS. home,

; DEUCILLA EPPS could not recall ever hav.mg Seen a typewriter
of any kind in the ALGER HISS home., Mrs. EPPS stated that she does not:
know-who was employed by the HISS family as. & maid-previous to the time

she became enployed by them nor did she know the name of the maid who

- 24 - T
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succeeded her. She said that she has never seen the maid who preceded
‘her nor could she recognize. her upon sight, She did recall that CLAUDIE
. CATLETT had done occasional work for' the ALGER HISS family ‘while she was’
_employed there and on two or three occasions Wasszsted her
in sérving dinner when additional guests were invited to the HISS home,
Hrs. EPPS recalls having served a chrlstmas dinner at the HISS home when
she was assisted by CLAUDIE CATIETT. She recalls this having been the .
Christmas of 1939. She bases this upon the fact that she recalls having
been employed by the ALGER HISSES over two Christmases. She remémbers that
Christmas presen‘bs were given her on these occasions, the first of vhich
she received.a $5.00 bill and a robe and the second Christmas she received
$10.00 in cash. Mrs. EPPS stated that she has not 'seen or talked to any
member of the HISS famlly since 'she 1684 their employ.

DRUCILI.A EPPS, upon be:mg presented to Mr. WHITTAKER CHAMBERS,
could not recal‘}.-lfmn"rrd‘f"" ould he recall ever having seen her prior to this
occasion. .

MARY.PSBANTEL

, The following investigation was conducted by Special Agents
HARRY K. CLAYTON and THOHAS A. CONROY.

i On January 31, 1949, I..ARY T..DANIEL, 516 Columbia Road,
N. W., was interviewed at her home. She stated that she was employed
. by ¥r. and Mrs. ALGER HISS as a maid from October of 1941 until Janvary
of '.!.942 She further stated that Més, HISS was convalescing from ch:\.ld-
birth ah that time and due to this fact they had very few visitors. Those
who did come seemed to be relativesbub.Mrs. DANIEL could not remember any
of theéir names. - She -also stated that to her knowledge there ¥was no type-
. writer in the HISS home during the time she was. .employed there and when
shoun a photograph of WHITTAKER CHAHBERS -she was unable to recognize it.

GER RSE
!

B On February 1, 1949, GENOA MORSE, Apar‘bmen’o #B, 4691 '
Bennings Road, N. E., voluntarn.ly came to the Washington Field Qffice to
see Mr. WHITTAKER ‘CHAMBERS. Upon being presented to Mr. 'CHAMBERS, she
did not recognize him and he was unable to recognize her, either her
appearance or throggh questioning. It is to be noted that GENDA. M¥ORSE
has previously been interviewed concerning her knowledge. of instant matter
_and this interview is set out in the report of Special.-Agent C. J. JONES
dated January 28, 1949 at V'ash:mgton, D. C., Page 49.

o - 452
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~"‘ on February 1 1949, mcx MAE MORSE, Apartment #B, 4691 -

Benm.ngs "Road: y No Eop voluntarn.ly came to the Washington,Field Office to
-see and to attempt to.identify M, WHITTAKER CHALBERS . She was unable

to recognize I&..CHAI&BERS as .anyone she had ever seen before. ‘Mr. CHAMBERS -

‘was. 1likevise uhable to 1dent1ty -IUCY VAE, MORSE. elther from appearance or

through questioning. It is to be noted that LUCY. MAE MORSE has “préviously
been interviewed by agents:of this office and this :mterv:.ew is set out -
in the report of Special Agent Cs Je. JONES dated January 28 1949 at
Washington, D, C., Page 52 - k

. = _KATHL%OSBY

L

: REBECCAX‘I‘HJSTY

. not pert:.nent‘v to “this’ phase "of’ *the 1nvest1gat10n, She was; orlg.mally

. ,1nterv1ewed by ‘agents. of this. ofi‘:!.ce and rthmstln:heﬁylew is st out in" the
".report of Special A ent Ce J s JONES dated January 28 1949 at Wash:.ngton P
D. C., Page 48. " | ; .

mIEWODL © < - . U ~ " i n

".0n February. 1, 1949, Mrs . KATHLEEN GOOSBY, 509 Florlda .
Avenue, N, W.; voluntarily came: to the Wash:.ngton Field Office to see Mr,
WHITTAKER CHAMBERS and attempt t6 identify ‘them, . Mrs. .GOOSBY was unable;

.10 identify Mr. CHAMBERS. and Mr. CHAMBERS was llkem.se unable, to 1dent1fy
: ,“hrs. GOOSBY either- through. recognltion of her as. anyone previously known

%o him or through questioning. It is to be-noted that Mrs.. GOOSBY was

-prenously interviewed -4t the Washington Field Off:.ce and suth interview

is -set .out in the report of Spec:.al Agent C. J. JONES dated January 28 192;9

.at T:’ash:.ngton, JD. C.y Page 51.

1 .
REBECCA TPUSTY, 1337 27th ‘Street; N. W, , Was employed by

. the AI.GER hISSES as a maid from 1946 to 1947. She was not-ppesented to

Mr-. _CHAMBERS' nor was- she re:.ntervxewed as the. per:.od .of . her employment was

»

==

-~
' , ~
' IRIS HILL, maid of ELIZABETH “and, GEOFFREY MAI, 1343 30th

~-Street, N. W., -who was purported to. be frie hdly with the HISSES' s ervants :

vhen the, IxLGER HISSES. 11ved at 1245 30th Stréet, N, W., was interviewed

-at her home at 2301 G Street N, ey by, Specn.al Agent ROBERT 0. CHICHESTER

concern:mg Her ‘acquaintance w:.th domestic help of Mr. and Mrs. ALGER HISS

' and thongh she, recalls worlcmg in:Georgetovm.about .seven years for. the .
.MA'I family, she stated that-she was unable to recall the ndmés of any
“* of the domestic, servants who -worked for Mr. and Hrs. ALGER HISS. ’

»
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* 'with neuat:.vn results.

’ S . JULIA RANKIN

R mm————— )

It will be recalled that information - has been received to the effect
" that a JULJA RANKIN. had been emoloyed as a-maid by the HISSes subsequent to their
employment of MARTHA POPE.. RANKIN at that time was believed to-have resided on
florida Avenue on a curve in this-.avenue across from a church that she regularly

' attended.

A survey of Florida Avenue by Special Agent EDVWARD E. LINEHAN and

" CHARLES V. PFASINGFR reflected that there were three- co'.!.ored churches which met

. ‘the above descnpt.zon. First of these churches was the Simpson Memorial Methodist
« Church, 2253 Sherman Avenue Northwest.

‘ * Reverend E. D. HALL, -pastor of the Slmoson Memor:.al Methodwt Church,
advised Soeclal Agents LI!\'EHAN and PEASINGER that he had been pastor there since
1947, that he was not acquainted with JULIA RANKIN. He made a search through
the pabtor's flle of this church but he could not locate any person named RA‘\IKIN
in the parish.. He stated that JOEN F . YONROE, 5000 Lee Highway, Arllngton
Virginia, had been pastor of this churrh trom 1938 to 1947 and that prior to
that, time' for several years Revérend V. N. S. HUGHES of Gaithersburg, Maryland
had been in charge of it. ‘ - '

Reverpnd JOHV F. MONROE was interviewed by Spaclal Agentb K. T
CARROIL dnd R. R. NICHOLS with negative results. .

. © MELVIN MILES,. LlA Vv Street, Northwest, 'advised Special Agents CGARROLL’
and NICHOLS that he had-been clerk of this church for.many years and maintained
" all records of mbmbershlo and attendance.' A thorough search was, made of these
records with mgatlve results. MILES did not, recall any JULIA RANKIN.

CHARLES MASSEY, 1319 Park Road, Northwest, adv:.sed Special Agents
CARROLL and NICHOT.S that he had been a lono time- member of the Simpson Memor:.al
'Church ‘out he could not recall anyone by the name, JULIA RANKIN.

Reverend V, h S HUGHES and his wife adnsed Spec1a1 Agents LINEHAN
and PEASINGER that he could not recall any person by the name of JULTA RATKIN
whatsoever. HUGHES advised that in the event there had been such a person
residing in the vicinity of his former c¢hurch or.in attendance there, that he

, was certain that by his investigation he could locate her., HUGHES travelled -
"to Wabhmoton, -D.G. and bubbecuently advised that he had made extensive
inquiries among msmbers of the Simpson Memorial. Methodist Church and of other
friends and contacts of ‘his in.that vicinity, that he had been unaole to 6b-
tain any ‘inf formation regarding JULIA RANKIN. He advised that -there was a small
Baptist Church approximately a half block away ‘from the Simpson Memorial Metho-
dis t’Church and. that he haa also made ;moulr:.es among -the membars of that church:

~
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A survey of florida Avenue rer rlected that thpre was .a: Baptlst Church
at 935 Florida. Avenue, Northwest, which is approximately a nalz block from the
Simpson Memorial Church. Revprend P. YANCY, 602 Irvzng Streat Northwnst
advised Special AgentsEDNQRD E. LINEHAN and CHARIES W, ASILGER that he had
been pastor of this church from its founding in. 1927 to the present tine. He
* was unable to nrovida-any information regarding JULIA RANKIN, . -

ELIZABE&H HAN adv1sed Special Agents X. F, CARROLL and R. R. NICHOILS
she was the clerk of this Baotlst Church and maintained all of its records. A
search-was ‘made o° these 'records with negative results and HAN was aware of no
information reoardlnb JULIA RANKIWN. )

. RISA NIXCN advised SpPPlal Agents: CARROLL and NIGHOIb that she had
been a member of the’ Baptlbt Church since about the time it was founded. . She
was unable- to recall any oerson named JULIA RANKIN.

: Approximately a olook and a half from tbe last-named Baptlst Church -’
was lécated the Florida Avenue Baptist Church, at Seventh and Florida ﬁwenue
Northwest, Washington, D.C. Reverend R. 1. ROLLINS 527 Grebham Place, North—,
west, advised Special Agents EDWARD E. LINFHAN and UHARLFS w. ASIN”FR -that

he' was pastor of this church but that he could not recall any person of the name
JULIA RANKIN. ROULINS advised that he had inherited a considerable amount of
tiles from his predecessor who was .now. deceased and a ‘thorough search was made
of, these riles Wlth negaulvn results.

JOHN GREENE, 4301 Hayes Street, Northedst adv sed Special Agent
.T. A. CONROY that he was thé clerk and- ma1npa1ned the records of.the Florida
Avenue Raptist Chiurch.. A search of these records was negative. GREENE ad-
vised that he was a long time member' of this church and was well acqiainted
with'the membership but was unable to recall any. person named JULIA .RANKIN.

It was noted during the survey of Florida Avpnue that there is a bu11d~
ing occupied by the Friends Meet;ng at 2111 Florida Avenue, Northwest. SARA
HADLEY, office secretary of. this  church, advised Special Agentb CARROLL and
'NICHOLS. that the records of that chur"h did.not rerlési anyone by the hame
of JULTA RANKIN nor was she éver aole to recall anyone by that name having at-
tended the church. It is to be noted that ‘the’ memberbhip of. this church is
almost entirely white. Mrs. E. C. STANTON' and Mrs. HULDAH RANTELL advised
-Spnclal Agents- CARROLL and NICHOLS that she had been long ‘time members of
this church- and that they were not acauainted with anyone by the name of JGLIA
RANKIN .
. In connection vwith this phase of the investigation, it is to be
not£d that the three most likely churches, ‘the Simpson Memorlal Church, Bapt- -
'1st Church at 935 Florida Avenue, Northwest, and the Florida Avenue antﬁsts
Church are. in the same nelchnorhood and are in close nrox:mlty one to the other.

S en 059452
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'I‘ne *‘olloﬂlng persons in th?t. nelo'hnorhood were contactad with neca—-; ;
tive results in regard to JULIA RANKIN by bpecla1 Agents K. F. CAR‘K)LL and R.

.NICEOLS: "~

Mrs. HAUDE OLIVER, 985 Floriaa Avonue, Northwest
Mrs. GERTRUDE WALKER, 984 Florida Avenue, Vorthwest
Mrs. .F. L. BURNEIT, 982 florida Avenue, Northwest
#r. LESLIE. "CRTINE 978 #lorida Avenue, Northwest . :
Mr. GECRGE N, BX%J"S 2241 Tanth 3wreet; Northwest . s e
JAYES W, WILSON; 946" nlomda Avenue, Northwest - ) :

" ¥rs., iLIE BRIGG&: 948 Florida Avenue ,. Northwest
“ BTHEL BASSIE, 9528 "1or1dd Averue, Northwest

CHESTER W00D,.'956 Florida Avenue, -Northwest

. WWALTER CARTER, 958 'Florida Avenue, Northwest

SAMUBL D. CROCKETT 962 Florida Avenue, Ncrthwest
Mrs. MAUDE 7, ANDEBSON 964 Florida Avenue, Northwest
Mrs. ESTHER DAVIS, 966 Florida Avenue , Northwest
CHARLIE H. DZ)'*ZS“‘Y ‘970 Florida Avenue, Nurthwest
MARY N. STEWART, 97” Rlorida Avenue, Northwpst

The following individuzls in this nplghborhood viere contacted by
Spem.al Agnntb EDWARD. BE. LIMNEHAN and CHARLES W. EASINGER-

' x\‘l’b JOHN H. JOH‘\LJO\J 928 Florida Averue, l\orrhwest ¢
'HF'\IRI T. MULIEN, 2010 Ninth Street, Norihwest, operator of a movi Lng and :torage O,
.BIRL H. PERRY, 2009 Ninth Street, Northwest, a barber’

ABRAHAX RITZENBE% 929 #lorida. Avenue, morthwebt a junk desler
CLATENCE M. DE J"ILE 1014 W Strent, Northwest a real estate agent

A review was made of the Washington, D.G.. Clty Dlre':tor:wa from 1930
to the present time but there was no ln.stlng of an :md:.v:r.dual by the name of
JULTA RANKIN . .

£ 2

'I‘ne *ollow:mg persons, 1listed in the 1948 ":Lty DervtOI‘y and mlephone

Dlrec'r,ory under the nige of’ RANKIN, were contac ted by Special Agents K. ¥, CARROLL

and R, R NII‘HOLS with negata.ve resulus'

ALEX B.' RANVIV, 1815 L Street, ’\Yorthedb‘c .

ALTx AN C. "RANKIN, 1924 - 35th Street, N.W. . ° !

G. G. RAWKIN, 1502 S Strept S.E. Ceo

% W, RAJ\IK’.IN 110 C Street, S.E. .

¥ LTARD: RAI\KN 1729 T Street S.E.

S.C. *, RANKIN 220-0 Street, N.W.

WARVEI C. .ANKI‘\I 401 - 65th S‘breet, N.E.

BLAN-..HE RANKIN,, 2115 -~ 14th Street, N.W. ;

TO.‘IA and SAD"’E RANKIN, 223 Massachuse tts Avenue ; N.W.,

Coags L | 09? é |
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SCOTIA RANKIN, 1711 Fourth Street N.W.
KARY H. RANKIN 2215 ~ 1l4th Stroet N.¥W.
MARY DOAN RA‘IK'N 1715 Riggs Place, N.W.
Mrs. FLORENCF QANK’N 513 B Street S.5.
Hrs. HAGNOIIA RANKIN., 725. Seventh Stre,u, N.E.

The files of the Washzmoton Office reflect that a JULIA RA.NKIN 112.3

““Thirteénth Street, N.W., had applied for a clerical position in the Burpau in
o3y, JOH‘I H. nRA?J"“‘ aavised that he has been at 1].23 - 13th Street, N.W. since

sometime prior t0-1931, that. he runs a rooming house at-this address and that
he hdd never had any colored persons stayzng with him and. he was not acquainted

“Wlth any JULIA RANFIN

The Bureau aQV1b€’d by letter dated February 7, 1949 that the photo-

' graph attached to th*s inmdividual's application for e'nploynnnt indicated “that

she was white. Her date of pirth was given as Februnry 3, 1893, and her height
as 5' 6"'0 L ’

The files of the Credit Bureau and Stone's Mercantile Agency, Wash—
naton, 5.C. were examined by Special Agents K. F. GARROLL and R. R. NICHOLS -
but no resord o. any JULIIL RANKIN was located. .

) Sppclal Employce ‘NICHOTAS R. MANTREDA advised that a search of the
files ol the Vashington Metropolitan Police Department- indicated no record
of a JULIA RANKIN. :

Special Agnnt EDNARD E. LINEHAN examined the records of the District

. of uolumbia Board of Welf are and no record of.' a JULIA BANKIV was 1l atedo

A search of the records of th° Nat:.onal Negro Domes tic ."’orkprb, Inc.,
1738 Seventh Street, Nurthwast by Spe(‘:!.al Agents CARROLL and VIGHOLS was nega-
tive,

Special A'gept _ROB RT O-. CF*CHEDTER examined the f‘olloumc records for
JULTA RANKIN with. negative results: -The D. G: Hedl th Clinic, the Food Handlers
Permit Ziles and the D. 5. Venereal Disease Clinic records, emoloymeqt records
of Government Services Cafeterias, -and the Ciril Service Commission.

The® ¥iles of the Idenﬁflcdt.:.on Division of the "FRT ind:.cated ‘that a

:.JULIA RANKIN of Route 4, Greensboro, North Carolina had appl:.ed for a position

ds clerk at the’ IntPrnal Revenue Dcpartment at Grednsboro-in 1943, The.Charlotte
Oftice was requested to ascertain. if this individual had been 32 maid of the HISSes
and oy tele‘c.ype of February 16, 1949, ad¥ised that investigation Of this person.
ret‘lp"ted that she is not :.aent:.cal with the JULIA RM\u(IN who viorked for HISS.

» " C}Jéké \.,)
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' 1WULIA HOLMES

) The following 1nvest1ga‘b10n was conducted by Speclal Agents
PAUL H. HOGE, ROBERT F. SAVAGE and LELAND MILLER. )

" An examnatn.on of the records of the Lady’s Exchange 5

‘presently located at 2037 X Street, N. W., made on February 18, 1949, by

the writer and. Agent SAVAGE, reflected that one JULIA HOLMES, on March 28,
1935, whose address was 2114 8th ‘Street, N. W., enlisting her name with
this Exchange for employmernt, listed "Mrs. WARD"™, 3405 O .Street, N. W.; as a
former employer. Records of thée Washington Credrb Bureau reflected that
JOHN H. WARD had’ lived at 3405 @ Street, ‘N. V. in 1935. It was also‘re—
ascer‘ba:.ned that. Mr. WARD had: prev:.ously resided at 2151 and 2230 Callfornia
Street, N. W. prior to 1935. . .

'In the ne:.ghborhood of 2114 8th Street, N, W,, it was noted that
this address. was about one -half block from Florida Avanue. A small church,
not presently in use; is in ‘the .same block as this -address, which facts
appeaxred to coinc:.de N:z.th the statement made by Mrs, ‘WHITTAKER CHAABERS

It was also learned that JOHN H. WARD vias a Harvard graduate.
On the theory that JOHN H. WARD .andithe HISS family were acquainted, and
that .JULIA HOLMES 'was employed by bo‘bh families, it was deemed advisable
to contact JU'LIA HOLMDS. . ;

JULIA HOLMES' home was ascertained to be at 2828 Georg:.a
Ayenue and Her place of " employment at -the Criminal Court Building, 5th and
E Streets, N. V. : She was intervievied by the writer and Agent MILLER at her '
place of employment on February 17, 1949. She advised she remembered '
JOHN H. WARD and his wife MARY, and that she had worked for them but .
during the time they lived on California Stieetb. She said she had never
been employed in Georgetowm and was not acquainted with ALGER HISS, WHITTAKER
CHAMBERS or the name GEORGE-CROSLEY. She said she did not give 3405 as the
address of JOHN WARD' though she did list him as. a reference for later
employment and supposed.that the Lagy's Exchange had gotten the address
of JOHN WARD from a telephone directory. JILIA HOIMES said she had .

previously residéd at 2114 8th Streét, N, W.
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LLABELLALEERT Coe ST T
S LABFL LAMEERT- -worked: for the- ms.xs dur:mg the time *bhey

. . res:.ded at 1243 30ph Stree‘b N, W., :and she nas 1n‘berv1ewed by Special

Agént "CHICHESTER at her ‘home- at 2308 Ontario. Road, N. W, 'She recalled’
workmg for “the MAYS in Georget.own for-a perlod of about twWo months during
the time-that.Mr. and Mrs. ALGER HISS QLived dt 1245 30th Stree*b “N. We o
However, she stated~that .she was unable, to recall the names of ‘any oi' the
servants employed by the HISSES. : .

CORDIE BO)CLFY FRY . s s s A . . +

-

.

. On Febmary 8, 1949; Mrs: CORDIE BOXLEY FRY, 1000 Delavare
Avenve, S. W 15 Was :mterv:.ewed by Special Agen‘b ‘DONALD.VALTER at St.

" Elizabeth's: Hosp:.'bal whe"'e she is employed as ‘a‘nurse trainee.. Mrss FRY
advmsed that she was formerly employed by Mrs. DONALD HISS.. Shé believes

' this to have been, from late 1940 to late’ 1941. -Mrs. FRY said ‘that she

does not- recall the  ALGER .HISS family having ever ‘been entertained in the ’
DONALD HISS -home while shé.was employed there. She added.that she is
unacquainted with any naids that. were employed by the’ ALGEF HISS family.

She advised i‘urther that she could suggest the name of no ‘one who might be
acqua:mted w:rbh the domestn.c help of the. ALGER HISS fam:.ly. .

. .
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HATTIETHOMAS e L e

,

Efforts: were made by Spec:Lal Agen‘bs “HARRY K. CLAYTON and ‘
THOMAS. A. CONROY. to. loca’te one HATTIE THOMAS who.ig listed in ‘the. records
-0f the Ladies! Exchange'as having worked for a Mrs. HISS:who resided at
2913 U Sfreet, N. W, It is not: knovm whethér ‘or not th:.s 'has ‘reference
to the ALGER H.LSS famly.~ It 'is noted, however, that the ALGER HISSES * .
never resided .at such an address-in ‘.ashm‘gton but it is felt poss:.ble 'bha'b .
. THOMAS may have been mistaken in g:.v:.ng the’ address and 'bherefore efforts.
e aimaitete 'bo locate her for intérview. i ,

lirs.» L DENDY and Mrs. HELEN JONES a'h 2139 L Street, advn.sed
that the;ur have lived a%t this address for the past 'ben years bu*b have no’
knowledge of lh‘s. THOMAS.. 2 S .
' lurs. CARRIE WORH!‘.,EY 2131 L Stree’o N ., adv:.sed that she -
has lived-at 2129 I Street, N, H., next to. her present address, for the
past 27 years but she Has no recélléction of "HATTIE THOMAS. Her son,
* CARL WORMLEY, is a prlvate detective -and he could no*b recall Mrs. THOMAS
but stated tha’o an, ISAAC RILEY; formerly ran a rooming house at 2129 - -
I. S‘breet N. u, :m 1938., He stated that though ‘he has no- knowledge of
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RII.EY'° whereabouts 3 he ‘bhought he mlght recall HATTIE THOMAS had she
ever l:.ved at tha'b address. :

’ ISAAC P]I.EY, 1939 K Stree*b N. E., sta‘bed that-he ran a
rooring house-at 2129 L Stree’c. N, W, i‘rom about- 1936 to 1939 or 1940
He stated He could not recall a HATTIE THOI..AS but did recall an elderly
woman. by the nam¢ of THOUAS who Tresided ‘there about 1939. He- had no

- lmowledge of’ her place “of occupa'b:.on or her present whereabouus.

. City d'hrectorn.es from’ 1936 to 1942 failed to reflect a ° ‘
HATTIE THOMAS at 2129 1 Stree'b ‘N. ¥. .

. In view of the forego:mg 5. NO further effort 3.s be:mg nade to
locate HATTIE. THOMAS at the: present “time. ° =
On February 16 1949, Spec:.al Agen‘b DONALD WA‘LTER 1oca‘bed
' ‘the. home on Foxhall. Road, Wash:mgton, D.- C., which was formerly occupied
by the ,ZIFF family who had’ emp'.l.oyed ‘CLAUDIE CATLEIT vhen she stdrted
working regularly after recovering sui‘flclently from ‘the illness that
. had’ caused it to be necessary for her to cease her employment With the
. ALGER HISSES. Agent WALTER determinéd -that “the ZIFF family was not
presen'bly residing.at this residence. Upon :mterv:new, MARY “NELSON, who
works for the family who res:.de next to the res1dence formerly occupled
by the ZIFFS, recalled that. CLAUDIE CATLETT was employed by. the ZIFF
 family but d1d not recall “ihe time that: CATIEI‘T went to ‘work for ‘chem nor °
does she know when CATL}:TT ceased her' employmen'b ‘there,

. Through the records of the- Cred:.'b Bureau and Stone’ s,
Hercantile Agéncy, hashmgton, D. Ciy it was getermined that Mr., ZIFF,
for whom CLAUDIE CATLEIT worked vids Mro, WILLIAY B. ZIFF, pres:xdent of -
the. Z:.ff-Dav:.s Publ:.ca'ba.on Company. It was further determined- that Mr.

. ZIFF wias.more: recen’cl,f reported to, be.residing at P. 0. Box #824;

. Bradenton, Florlda. However, it is not definite that he can be -located

* there as it is indicated that he commutes between his various .estates: and
the oi‘i‘:.ce ‘of . the Zl.ff-Dava.s Company' :m Chlcago, Ill:mo:.s. a

In ‘an at‘beppt to locate ELIZABETH FIELDS 5 ‘who 1 was i‘omerly

1 a nald émplb;red?ﬁgtaﬁﬁe Mrs: LORENZO S. WINSLO‘I 3411 Volta Place' s N W.,
and -to. ascerta:.n if she kndws the :Ldent:!.ty of ma:.ds employed by the'.
HISSES on Volta Flace, Spec:.al Agent PAUL H. HOGE rade a chedk of the
followmg agencies. Stone s” Mercantile Agency, ‘Washlngton Credit Bureau;
Hetropolitan Police Denartment, .Georgetown and Columbia Héights Post
:Oﬁ.‘:.ces s, Ladies! “Exchange Employment Agency ¢ and the: Madeleine Oys uer
'Emplo,/ment Agéncy, #6, Dupont C:chle, f{ashmgton, D: C.. .
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In add:Lt:Lon to the. above telephone directories ahe ciby

directories viere also reviewed. Individuals

bearing the naies -of FIELD

were contacted and eliminated at the follom.ng addresses

3132 V Stree"o, N. 7.

623 M Street, N. W. -
1607 E Street, S. E.
1635 P Street, N. W.

1733 Cocoran S‘breet N, vr.
1620 S Street, N. 'S'I.

1657 31st S'bree‘b, N. W.
1606 Park Road, N.-W.'

' ENCLOSURE FOR NBY YORK (1)

(l) Original s:Lgned statement of

~-PENDIUNG

- 34 -

CLAUDIE CATLETT

i
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s ” At the. Office. oi‘ the- Zlff—BaVJ.s Publ:.shmg bompany, Ch:.cago,
will determiné whether or not. Mr. WILLIAM B. ZIFF can presently be :
contactéd.:and arrange for ‘the” appropriate oi'f:.ce to 1nterv1ew ‘him as ‘bo )
‘his recollection of the.period during which CLAUDIE. CATLET.L was empldyed .
‘by- his family ds a ma:Ld whz.le they res:.ded m; Foxhall Road s Wash:.ng'bon y
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’ - * Extens:we :.nvestngat:.on conducted -in: ‘bhe Vash:mgton, ’
"D C.. area bo locaté maids- employed.by the ALGER HISSES

" with particular referencé to those émployed from 193%
to 1938. - Inquiries made ab. various friends, neighbors- - “
and acquaintances as to the 1dent3.t.y of the’ 'HISSES? ma:.ds. e
At the time of CHAMBERS' visit to the WFO, Feb, 1 =2, . |
1949, those ma:.ds viho had, been 3.dent1i‘1ed -and who m:.ght .
-~ locally have ¥notm MYr; CHAMBERS -wére ‘brouﬂht before . -
CHAMBERS, in.an attempt-to effect a mtual 1dent1f3_ca'blon. &
~ Only identification made was. in connection with CLAUDIE. *@S‘%
CATLEIT who.definitely recalls CHAMBERS having calléd: ?a"b% )
. HISSES! home while they resided at 2905.P Street N. AR s‘« 2
Has no, defmrbe recollection of his having. ca‘.lled on T
them at any’ obher' address where they” lived «during :bhe time,
she was. employed by the HISSES. .Signed sta'bement procured
from' Mrss CATLETT setd ting forth her recollection: of * . i
CHAMBERS' visit to the ALGER HISS home and other information,
pertinent to! this investigation. Records of those 2 s &

- employment agencies located in the D:Lstrn.ct .of Columbia
that deal in .the supplying of. domest:.c help .checked.,
Those maids shown to have been -employed by the’ ALGER
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i " ,HISSES located. and Anterviewed wherever poss:.ble., S
f -P~ . B
s REFERENCE; . Bureaw file 1;74-1333 - /
4 s Repor’o of Special Agent COURTTAND J. JONES dated January
A 28, 1949 at Uash:mgton , D. C.
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